PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

HEARING

October 25, 2021

B01-746-5080 | office@advancedrep.com | advancedrep.com

SALT LAKE | 159 West Broadway, Broadway Lofts, Suite 100 | Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
PROVO ' 3507 Morth University Avenue, Suite 350-D | Provo, Utah 84604 \

ST. GEORGE | 20 North Main Street, Suite 301| St. George, Utah 84770




© 0o N oo g b~ wWw N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing
October 25, 2021

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON OF UTAH

- 00o0-

Pass- Through Application of Docket No.
Dom ni on Energy Ut ah for an

Adj ustnent in Rates and

Charges for Natural Gas Service

in Utah

Appl i cati on of Doni nion Docket No.
Energy Utah for an Adjust nent

to the Daily Transportation

| bal ance Char ge

Application of Dom nion Energy Docket No.
Ut ah to Change the Infrastructure
Rat e Adj ust nent

Appl i cati on of Doni ni on Ener gy Docket No.
Uah to Anortize the Conservation
Enabl ing Tariff Bal anci ng Account

Appl i cati on of Dom ni on Energy Docket No.
Uah to Anortize the Energy
Ef fi ciency Deferred Account Bal ance

Application of Dom nion Energy Docket No.
Uah to Modify the Sustainable

Transportation and Energy Pl an

Sur char ge

Appl i cati on of Dom ni on Ener gy Docket No.
Uah for an Adjustnent to the
Low | ncome/ Ener gy Assi stance Rate

Application of Dom ni on Energy Docket No.
Uah to Increase Distribution

Rat es and Charges and Make Tariff

Modi fi cati ons

VI DECCONFERENCED HEARI NG TAKEN THROUGH
ADVANCED REPCORTI NG SOLUTI ONS VI A ZOOM
Taken on Cctober 25, 2021
9:02 a.m to 10:13 a. m

Reported by: Mchelle Mllonee, RPR CCR

21-057-17

21-057-18

21-057-19

21-057-20

21-057-21

21-057-22

21-057-23

19-057-02

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 0o N oo g b~ w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing
October 25, 2021

Page 2

APPEARANCES

Yvonne Hogl e, Hearing O ficer

For the Division of Public Utilities:

PATRICIA E. SCHM D, ESQ

UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL' S OFFI CE
160 East 300 South, 5th Fl oor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
(801) 366-0353

pschm d@gut ah. gov

For the O fice of Consuner Services:

JENNI FFER NELSON CLARK, ESQ

DOM NI ON ENERGY UTAH

333 South State Street

P. O Box 45433

Salt Lake GCty, Utah 84145-0433
(801) 324-5392

jenni ffer.clark@om ni onenergy. com

* * %

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 0o N o o b~ wWw N P

[HEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing

October 25, 2021 Page 3
Il NDE X

W TNESS PAGE
JESSI CA | PSON (Docket No. 21-057-17)

Direct Exam nation by Ms. Nelson d ark 8

Cross- Exam nation by Ms. Schm d 11
RUSSELL CAZI ER

Direct Exam nation by Ms. Schmd 12
DAM R SABANOVI C (Docket No. 21-057-18)

Exam nation by Ms. Nelson O ark 17

Cross- Exam nation by Ms. Schm d 20
BHAVANA VENJI MURI

D rect Exam nation by Ms. Schm d 22
DAM R SABANOVI C (Docket No. 21-057-19)

Direct Exam nation by Ms. Nelson d ark 25
ERI C ORTON

Direct Exam nation by Ms. Schm d 29
JESSI E JACKSON (Docket No. 21-057-20)

Direct Exam nation by Ms. Nelson d ark 34

RUSSELL CAZI ER
Direct Exam nation by Ms. Schmd 36

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 0o N o o b~ wWw N P

[HEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing

October 25, 2021 Page 4

JESSI E JACKSON (Docket No. 21-057-21)

i rect Exam nation by Ms. Nelson d ark 41
SHAUNA BENVEGNU- SPRI NGER

i rect Exam nation by Ms. Schm d 44
DAM R SABANOVI C (Docket No. 21-057-22)

i rect Exam nation by Ms. Nelson d ark 49
ROBERT DAVI S

i rect Exam nation by Ms. Schm d 52
JESSI E JACKSON (Docket No. 21-057-23)

i rect Exam nation by Ms. Nelson d ark 55
RUSSELL CAZI ER

i rect Exam nation by Ms. Schm d 59

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 5

PROCEEDI NGS
- 000-

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Good norni ng, everyone.
Today is Cctober 25th, 2021, and it's approximately 9:00,
the date and tinme that was noticed for a consolidated
hearing i nvolving eight different dockets, beginning with
Docket No. 19-057-02, and that is the application of
Dom ni on Energy Utah to Increase Distribution Rates and
Charges and Make Tariff Modifications.

(Court reporter interruption.)

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay. | was saying that
Docket No. 19-057-02 is the application of Dom nion
Energy Utah to Increase Distribution Rates and Charges
and Make Tariff Mdifications. And that really involves
a notion, which we will take up in a mnute.

And seven ot her dockets, including Docket
No. 21-057-17 through 21-057-23, involving seven
applications, including, one, the pass-through 191
account; two, daily transportation inbal ance charge;
three, infrastructure rate adjustnent; four, Conservation
Enabling Tariff bal anci ng account; five, energy
efficiency deferred account; six, sustainable
transportation and energy plan surcharge; and seven, its
| ow i ncone/ energy assi stance rate.

My name is Yvonne Hogle, and | amthe

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 6

Comm ssion's designated presiding officer for this
heari ng.

At this tinme, 1'd |like to take appearances for
the record, please.

M5. NELSON CLARK: |'mJenniffer Nelson O ark.
| "' m counsel for Dom nion Energy Utah, and | have with ne
Dam r Sabanovic, who will be speaking to sone of these
dockets; Jessica Ipson, who will be speaking to the
pass-t hrough docket; and Jessie Jackson, who will be
speaking to sone of these dockets, as well. In addition
| have Kelly Mendenhall with me and Jordan St ephenson.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: (Good nor ni ng.

For the DPU, please.

M5. SCHM D. Good norning. This is Patricia E
Schmid with the Uah Attorney CGeneral's office on behalf
of the Division of Public UWilities. The Division has a
slate of witnesses for this set of hearings, and | w |
I ntroduce themfor their relevant dockets.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: (Ckay. Thank you very
much.

Ms. Clark, | believe that we can proceed with
Docket No. 19-057-02. | believe you filed a notion in
t hat docket.

M5. NELSON CLARK: We did. Thank you.

The company has filed a notion sinply to

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

October 25, 2021 Page 7

I npl enment rates that were approved in the Conpany's | ast
general rate case, Docket 19-057-02. And as the notion
sets forth, in the order in that docket, the Conm ssion
directed the Conpany to inplenent rates in a series of
steps. And this is the third and | ast step of those
rates. We sinply are noving to inplenment themin
accordance with that order.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: (kay.

Does the Division have any objection to the
Conmmi ssi on granting that notion?

M5. SCHM D: The Division has no objection to
the notion or an order so granting it.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay. Thank you. |
think I will reserve ny ruling until the end. But let's
just put a pin on that.

And let's proceed wth our next docket, Docket
No. 21-057-17.

Ms. Cark, do you have your first w tness.

M5. NELSON CLARK: W do. The Conpany calls
Jessi ca | pson.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Good norning, M. |pson.

THE W TNESS: Good nor ni ng.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Do you swear to tell the
truth?

THE W TNESS:  Yes.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 8

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: (kay. Thank you.

Pl ease proceed.

JESSI CA | PSCN,
was called as a witness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing

but the truth, testified as foll ows:

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON

BY MS. NELSON CLARK:

Q Ms. | pson, please state your name and busi ness
address for the record.

A. My nanme is Jessica |pson, and ny business
address is 333 South State Street, Salt Lake City, U ah.

Q And what position do you hold with the Conpany,
Ms. | pson?

A. |'"'ma regul atory specialist.

Q And was the application and acconpanyi ng
Exhibits 1.1 through 1.8 in this docket, were those all

prepared by you or under your direction?

A Yes.

Q Do you adopt their contents as your testinony
t oday?

A Yes.

M5. NELSON CLARK: The Conpany noves for the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 9

adm ssion of the application and acconpanyi ng Exhibits
1.1 through 1.8.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Any obj ecti on?

M5. SCHM D. None.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Okay. And | just --
before I rule on that, are there any corrections or any
edits to the application or any of the exhibits in this
application that you would |ike to make, Ms. |pson?

THE W TNESS: No.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: (Okay. They're admtted.
Thank you.

THE W TNESS: Thank you.

M5. NELSON CLARK: Thank you.

Q (BY M5. NELSON CLARK:) Ms. Ipson, can you
summari ze the relief the Conpany seeks in this docket?

A Yes. |In pass-through Docket No. 21-057-17,
Dom ni on Energy respectfully asks the Utah Public Service
Conmi ssion for approval of $592,197,910 in U ah gas cost
coverage. This represents an overall increase of
$82, 727, 501.

The conponents of this increase are, first, an
i ncrease of $84,274,908 in comodity costs, and second, a
decrease of $1,547,407 in supplier non-gas costs. The
I ncrease being proposed is due to higher forecasted gas

cost for the test period.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 10

This request al so includes an anortization of
the commodity portion of the actual August 2021
undercol | ected 191 bal ance of $57, 110,123 by a 50. 038
cent per dekat herm surcharge.

RI N proceeds of $74,160 were generated through
the Conpany's CNG station, decreasing the NGV cl ass
coomodity by a credit of 36.648 cents per dekatherm

The Conpany is also requesting to continue to
anortize the undercol | ected SNG costs of $5, 372, 883,
whi ch | eads to the debt anortization charges shown on
Exhi bit 1.5, page 6.

The cost of purchased gas was devel oped using
forecasted gas prices fromboth S& G obal Platts and I HS
Mar ki t .

If this application is approved, a typical U ah
GS custoner using 80 dekatherns per year would see an
i ncrease of $57.88, or a total annual increase of about
8. 24 percent.

These rates are just, reasonable, and in the
public interest; therefore, we request the rates proposed
in Commodity and SNG be allowed to go into effect on
Novenber 1st, 2021.

M5. NELSON CLARK: Ms. |pson, does that concl ude
your statenent?

THE W TNESS: Yes.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

October 25, 2021 Page 11

M5. NELSON CLARK: Ms. Ipson is available for
cross-exam nati on and Conmi ssi on questi ons.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you, Ms. [|pson.

Does the Division have any cross-exam nation for
Ms. | pson?

M5. SCHM D: The Division has one clarifying

guesti on.

CROSS- EXAM NATI ON
BY M5. SCHM D
Q | s the Conpany requesting that these rates go
into effect on an interimbasis?
A Yes.
Q Thank you.
MS. SCHM D: The Division has nothing further.
HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. Thank you very

much.
Ms. Ipson, thank you. | don't have any
questions, as well. So thank you for your tine today.
THE W TNESS: Thank you.
HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Division, please.
M5. SCHM D:. Thank you. The Division would |ike
tocall its wtness in this docket, M. Russ Cazier.
HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Good nor ni ng,
M. Cazier.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 12

THE W TNESS: Good nor ni ng.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Do you swear to tell the
truth?

THE WTNESS:. | do.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay. Thank you.

RUSSELL CAZI ER,
was called as a witness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing

but the truth, testified as follows:

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON

BY Ms5. SCHM D

Q Hell o. Could you please state your full nane
and spell it for the record.

A Russell Cazier, RU S S-E-L-L, CGA-ZI-ER

Q By whom are you enpl oyed and in what capacity?

A "' menpl oyed by the State of Utah, and | work
for the Division of Public Uilities as a utility
anal yst .

Q What is your business address?

A 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake Cty.

Q In conjunction with your enploynent at the
Di vi si on, have you participated in this docket?

A | have.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 13

Q Coul d you please briefly describe your
activities connected with that participation.

A Yes. M activities have involved review ng,
interpreting, processing, and analyzing the filing that
Dom ni on has suppli ed.

Q Did you participate in or cause to be prepared
and filed the Division's nmenorandumin this docket, dated
Cct ober 19th, 2021, that was filed in both confidential
and redacted fornf

A Yes.

Q Do you have any changes or corrections to that
meno?

A | do not.

Q Do you adopt the contents of that neno as your

testi nony here today?
A Yes, | do.
M5. SCHM D: The Division would |ike to nove for
the adm ssion of its nmeno in Docket No. 21-057-17, and
w il note that there are two ot her dockets addressed in
t hat menorandum as wel | .
HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay.
Does DEU object to the adm ssion of the nmeno for
any of the three dockets that are nentioned in that
meno -- referenced in that nmeno?

MS. NELSON CLARK: W do not. W do not have

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Hearing

October 25, 2021 Page 14

any --

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: (kay. Thank you.
They're adm tted.

Q (BY M. SCHMD:) M. Cazier, do you have a
sumary to present today?

A | do.

Q Pl ease proceed.

A The 191 pass-through filing is a request for
Conmi ssi on approval to increase the commodity rates and
charges for Dom nion's natural gas service in Ut ah by
84.2 mllion and to approve the decrease of 1.5 mllion
in the supplier/non-gas category, for a net increase of
82.7 mllion.

As of August 31st, 2021, the conmodity portion
of the 191 account was undercollected by 57.1 mllion.
And Dominion is proposing to establish a debt
anortization of 50 cents per dekatherm

The driving force behind the commodity price
i ncrease is higher gas costs -- is higher gas cost price
for the test year forecast ending Cctober 31st, 2022.
This consists of cost-of-service gas fromthe Wxpro
contract and narket purchases and storage and
transportati on costs.

Cost - of -service gas displays a 7-cent decrease.

However, the contract and market gas cost display an

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 15

i ncrease of $1.40 per dekatherm

Seei ng how the | arge vol une of cost-of-service
gas from Wexpro contributes in association with
Dom nion's hedgi ng and anortization, the net result of
change in the gas cost is an increase in the total sales
unit conmodity cost of 74 cents, to $4.94 per dekatherm

If this filing is approved, the effect of this
change for the typical GS residential custonmer is an
i ncrease of $57.88, or approxi mately 8.24 percent of
their annual bill.

The Division has reviewed Dom nion's application
and finds the proposed rate increase to be just and
reasonable for the Uah custonmers and recommends the
Commi ssi on approve the rate changes, as outlined by
Dom ni on in Docket No. 21-057-17, on an interim basis,
with a proposed effective date of Novenber 1st, 2021.

And this concludes ny testinony.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ms. Schmi d.

M5. SCHM D: Thank you.

Q (BY M5. SCHM D:) Does the Division also
bel i eve that the proposed rates are in the public
I nterest?
A Yes.
Q Thank you
M5. SCHMD: M. Cazier is now avail able for

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 16

guestions fromthe Conpany and fromthe presiding
of ficer. Thank you.

The Division has nothing further in this docket.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

And t hank you, M. Cazier.

Ms. O ark, does Dom nion Energy U ah have any
guestions for cross-exam nation?

MS. NELSON CLARK: No questions. Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay. Thank you.

| have no questions, either. Thank you.

And | believe we can proceed to the next docket,
Ms. O ark

M5. NELSON CLARK: Yes, the Conpany calls -- in
Docket No. 21-057-18, the Conpany calls Damr Sabanovi c.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Good nor ni ng,
M. Sabanovi c.

THE W TNESS: Good nor ni ng.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. Do you swear to
tell the truth?

THE WTNESS:. | do.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

DAM R SABANOVI C,
was called as a witness, and having been first duly

sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 17

but the truth, testified as follows:

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY M5. NELSON CLARK:

Q M. Sabanovic, wll you please state your ful
nane and busi ness address for the record. And if you
woul d al so spell your nane.

A Yes. M nane is Damr Sabanovic, spelled
DAMI-R SABANOV-I-C. And ny business address is
333 South State Street, Salt Lake Cty, U ah.

Q What position do you hold with the Conpany,

M. Sabanovic?

A |"ma Regulatory Analyst I11.

Q And in this docket, was the application and the
acconpanyi ng Exhibits 1.1 through 1.3 prepared by you or
under your direction?

A Yes, they were.

Q And are there any corrections to any of those
docunent s?

A No.

Q Do you adopt them as your testinony today?

A | do.

M5. NELSON CLARK: The Conpany noves for the
adm ssion of the application and acconmpanyi ng Exhibits

1.1 through 1. 3.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 18

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Any obj ecti on?

M5. SCHM D:  None.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay. Thank you.
just want to make sure -- okay. | just want to nake sure
DEU did file a corrected Exhibit 1.1 in this docket; is

that correct, M. Sabanovic?

THE WTNESS: | don't believe any changes were
filed wwth -- any corrections were filed with this
docket. In some of the subsequent ones, there are

corrections, but not this one.
HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: And this is 21-057-18?
THE W TNESS:  Yes.
HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. Hold on, please.
Ckay. |'mseeing that, although | did try to
review and | ocate a corrected nunber, | did see that DEU
filed on Cctober 5th, 2021, a corrected Excel
Exhibit 1.1. So | just want to nmake sure that it's the
sanme exhibit that was filed on Cctober 1st, 2021.
M5. NELSON CLARK: If you would give us just one
nonent, pl ease.
HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay.
MS. NELSON CLARK: Apol ogi ze for that.
Q (BY M5. NELSON CLARK:) M. Sabanovic, can you
speak to the corrected exhibit?

A. Yes. It does appear there is sonmething on the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 19

Comm ssion website. But what you see on there is what
was filed. There should not have been any corrections
filed with that.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. |I'mglad you're
saying that, because | tried to |ook for the error and |
could not locate it. And so |l was a little confused
about that. But thank you very nuch.

So what we're saying is that the corrected
Exhibit 1.1 is the sane exhibit that was filed with the
application on Cctober 1st, correct?

THE W TNESS: Yes, ma' am

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. | don't have any
further questions. They're admtted.

M5. NELSON CLARK: Thank you. And | apol ogi ze
for the confusion.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: That's okay.

Q (BY M5. NELSON CLARK:) M. Sabanovic, can you
pl ease summari ze the relief the Conpany seeks with this
docket .

A Yes.

In this docket, the Conpany requests an
adjustnent to the transportation and bal ance charge to
appropriately collect costs associated wth managi ng
I mbal anced dekat herns transported on the Conpany's

di stribution system

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 20

The proposed i nbal ance charge reflects costs
borne by the Conpany to nmanage net i nbal anced dekat herns
of transportation service custoners divided by the
I nbal anced dekat herns over the 5 percent tol erance
t hr eshol d.

The resulting inbalance rate of 8.32 cents is
9.8 percent higher than the previous transportation
I mbal ance charge. This charge will only be applied to
transportation service volunes that differ from
nom nati on vol unes by nore than 5 percent.

The transportation inbal ance charge continues to
serve its intended purpose and is just, reasonable, and
in the public interest. The Conpany requests approval of
these interimrates effective Novenber 1st, 2021.

And this concl udes ny sunmmary.

MS. NELSON CLARK: M. Sabanovic is avail able
for cross-exam nati on and Conm ssion questi ons.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

Ms. Schm d, does the Division have any questions
for M. Sabanovic?

MS. SCHM D:  Yes.

CROSS- EXAM NATI ON
BY M5. SCHM D
Q I s the Conpany proposing that these rates be

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 21

approved in interimor final format this tinme?
A Interim
Q Thank you
M5. SCHM D: The Division has no nore questions.
HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Gkay. | don't have any
guestions, either. Thank you, M. Sabanovi c.
THE W TNESS: Thank you.
HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ms. Schm d, pl ease

proceed.

M5. SCHM D:. Thank you. The Division would Iike
tocall its wtness for this docket, M. Bhavana
Venjinuri.

May she pl ease be sworn.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE:  Yes.

Good norning, Ms. Venjinuri, do you swear to
tell the truth?

THE W TNESS. Yes, | do.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. Thank you.

Pl ease proceed.

BHAVANA VENJI MURI
was called as a wtness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing

but the truth, testified as follows:

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 22

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY MS. SCHM D
Q Coul d you pl ease state and spell your full nane
for the record.
A. Bhavana Venjimuri, B-H A-V-A-N A
V-E-N-J-I-MUR-1I.
Q Thank you. By whom are you enpl oyed and in what

capacity?

A. "' m enpl oyed by State of Utah, and work for
Departnment of Public Utilities. I'mwrking as a utility
anal yst .

Q In conjunction with your enploynent, have you

participated in this docket for the Division?

A Yes, | do.

Q Coul d you pl ease descri be your activities.

A | have anal yzed the data. | have | ooked through
the data and revi ewed and anal yzed the data.

Q Have you prepared or assisted in the preparation
and filing of the Division's nenorandumin this docket

that was filed in both confidential and redacted fornf

A. Yes, | did. | did prepare the docunentation.

Q Do you have any changes or corrections to that
meno?

A No.

Q Do you adopt that nmeno as your testinony today?

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 23

A Yes, | do.

M5. SCHM D: The Division would |ike to nove for
the adm ssion of its nenorandumin confidential and
redacted formin this docket.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Any obj ection?

MS5. NELSON CLARK: No, thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you. They're
adm tted.

MS. SCHM D: Thank you.

Q (BY M. SCHMD:) Do you have a summary to
present today?

A Yes, | do.

Q Pl ease proceed.

A Docket No. 21-057-18 on the transportation
I mbal ance charge was established to charge transportation
custoners for the supplier non-gas services that are
bei ng used on the Conpany's natural gas distribution
system

The calculation of this rate is based on the
met hodol ogy approved in Docket No. 14-057-31, and it is
to be adjusted with each pass-through filing in the next
general rate case.

The proposed change represents an increase from
7.575 cents per dekathermto 8.316 cents per dekatherm

and is cal cul ated based on actual vol unes of

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 24

transportation custoners for the 12 nonths endi ng
August 31, 2021.

This rate applies to custoners that are taking
service under the transportation rate schedul es, and any
amount collected is credited to GS custoners through the
191 account.

This rate does not inpact all transportation
custoners in the sane way and applies only if the
custoners' nom nations are outside of plus or mnus
5 percent daily tolerance limt.

Transportation custoners can mnimze and
possibly avoid this charge to accurate daily gas
nom nat i ons.

The Division believes that the requested change
Is in the public interest and recommends that the
proposed rate be approved on an interimbasis with an
effective date of Novenber 1st, 2021.

This concludes ny summary. Thank you.

Q Thank you
Does the Division also believe that the proposed
rates are just and reasonabl e?
A Yes.
Q Thank you.
M5. SCHMD:. Wth that, Ms. Venjinuri is

avai l able for questions fromthe Conpany and fromthe

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 25

presiding officer.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

Any questions, Ms. O ark?

MS. NELSON CLARK: No questions. Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: | don't have any
qguestions nyself. Thank you, Ms. Venjinuri.

THE W TNESS: Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay. | think we can
proceed with our next case, Ms. C ark.

M5. NELSON CLARK: Thank you. The Conpany once
again calls M. Sabanovic.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: M. Sabanovic, | don't
think I need to swear you in again because you' ve said
that --

THE WTNESS: Yes, nma'am

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Yes. (Go ahead. Pl ease
proceed.

M5. NELSON CLARK: Thank you.

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY M5. NELSON CLARK:
Q As you identified yourself, |I guess I'l|l proceed
by asking you if the application in Docket No. 21-057-19
and acconpanyi ng Exhibits 1.1 through 1.6 were prepared

by you or under your direction?

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 26

A Yes, they were.
Q And | note that the Conpany also filed corrected
Exhibits 1.1C and 1. 4C

Were those al so prepared by you or under your

direction?

A They were.

Q And do you have any additional corrections other
than those appearing in those exhibits?

A | do. | have one additional correction, and it
Is on the application on page 1. It states that a
typical GS residential custoner using 80 dekatherns per
year will see an increase in their yearly bills of $2.68.
It should be an increase of $2.67 per year.

And this occurs one other tine on the
application, and that is on page 3 paragraph 7 and shoul d
be revised there as well.

Q kay. And wth those corrections,
M. Sabanovic, do you adopt the contents of the
application, Exhibits 1.1 through 1.6 and corrected
Exhi bits 1.1C and 1.4C as your testinony today?

A. | do.

MS5. NELSON CLARK: The Conpany woul d nove for
the adm ssion of the application and the referenced
exhi bits.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 27

Any objection, Ms. Schm d?

M5. SCHM D:  None.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. They're admtted.
Thank you.

M5. NELSON CLARK: Thank you.

Q (BY M5. NELSON CLARK:) M. Sabanovic, can you
pl ease sunmarize the relief the Conpany seeks in this
docket .

A. Yes. In this docket, the Conpany seeks to
adj ust the infrastructure tracker replacenent rate to
i nclude investnent related to replacenment projects that
were in service as of October 1st, 2021.

In the |ast general rate case in Docket No.
19-057-02, the Conm ssion ordered the tracker investnent
amount to be reset to zero and al so required the Conpany
to accunulate $80.4 million in investment closed on or
after January 1, 2019, before requesting an
infrastructure filing and rate increase again.

On Novenber 25, 2020, the Conpany reached and
surpassed that threshold and made its first post-rate
case infrastructure tracker filing, requesting a
$5.2 mllion annual revenue requirenent.

On Cctober 1st, the Conpany submtted eight
filings, one of which was an infrastructure tracker

filing that requested an increnental revenue requirenent

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

October 25, 2021 Page 28

increase of 3.991 mllion, for a total revenue
requi renment of 9.169 mllion.

A typical GS residential custonmer using 80
dekat herns per year will see an increase in their yearly
bills of $2.67, or 0.38 percent.

These changes are just, reasonable, and in the
public interest. And the Conpany requests Conm ssion
approval of these interimrates with an effective date of
Novenber 1, 2021. This concludes ny summary.

Q Thank you.

MS. NELSON CLARK: M. Sabanovic is now
avai l abl e for cross-exam nati on and Conm ssion questi ons.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

Ms. Schm d, any cross-exam nation?

M5. SCHM D: No questions. Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. | don't have
guestions, either, M. Sabanovic. Thank you.

THE W TNESS: Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: The Divi sion, please.

MS5. SCHM D: Thank you. The Division would |ike
tocall M. Eric Oton as its witness for this docket.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Good norning, M. Oton.
Do you swear to tell the truth?

THE WTNESS:. | do.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay. Thank you.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 29

ERI C ORTON,
was called as a wi tness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing

but the truth, testified as foll ows:

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON

BY Ms. SCHM D

Q Coul d you pl ease state your full nanme and spell
it for the record.

A My nane is Eric Oton, EER1-C, ORT-ON.

Q By whom are you enpl oyed and in what capacity?

A "' menpl oyed by the Uah D vision of Public
Uilities as a utility technical consultant.

Q And is your business address 160 East 300 South
in Salt Lake?

A That's correct.

Q Have you participated on behalf of the Division
in this docket?

A | have.

Q Coul d you pl ease briefly describe your
participation.

A. | reviewed the Conpany's application, checked
t heir nunmbers, had a discussion wth themvia Zoom-- or

| "' mnot sure Zoomwas the format. But | discussed the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

October 25, 2021 Page 30

application with themto get sone clarifying infornmation.
And | prepared the neno that was filed in this docket.

Q In light of the Conpany's change from $2.68 to
$2.67, do you have any changes to nake in your
menor andun?

A It would be the appropriate -- the sane change
woul d be in ny nenorandum where | say it's $2.68, that
shoul d be corrected to $2.67. | was unaware of that
until recently.

Q Wth that correction, do you adopt the contents
of your nenorandum as your testinony here today?

A | do.

M5. SCHM D: The Division would |ike to nove for
the adm ssion of its menmorandumin this docket with the
correction identified by M. Oton.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay.

Any obj ection?

M5. NELSON CLARK: No objecti on.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. So there are no
ot her changes to that nmenorandum that you can see,

M. Oton?

THE WTNESS: That's true. There's nothing |'m
awar e of.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay. They're admtted.
Thank you.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 31

Q (BY M5s. SCHMD:) M. Oton, do you have a
summary to present today?
A | do.
Q Pl ease proceed.
A. Thank you.
In this application, Domnion is seeking to
nodi fy the infrastructure rate adjustnment for the
di stribution non-gas portion of its Utah GS, FS, IS, TSF,
TSI, TBF, MI, and NGV natural gas rate schedul es, as
specified in Section 2.07 of its tariff. The requested
effective date is Novenber 1, 2021
Along with several other applications filed on
Oct ober 1st, 2021, Domnion filed its application to
adjust its infrastructure tracker. At the concl usion of
the 2019 general rate case, all prior tracker investnents
were included in the rate base when the tracker surcharge
was set to zero. Since that tine, base rates have been
adj usted once, last fall in Docket 20-057-21. So this
wi Il be the second increnental revenue requirenent
I ncrease in that case.
In this filing, Dom nion provides the anounts of
the additional investnent and dates when specific
i nfrastructure resources were conpl eted and placed into
servi ce.

The proposal represents an incremental revenue

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Hearing

October 25, 2021 Page 32

requi rement increase of $3.991 mllion, for a total
tracker revenue requirenent of $9.169 mllion.

The nonthly change to a typical GS custoner is
an annual increase to $2.67. This application conplies
wi th past Conmm ssion orders, and the proposed tariff
sheets accurately reflect the proposed changes fil ed by
Dom ni on, including the corrected filings of
Exhibits 1.1C, 1.4C, as well as the nuneric correction
proffered today during this hearing as regards to the
annual increase to the residential custoners.

Following a prelimnary review, the Division
recommends the Comm ssion approve the proposed rates on
an interimbasis until the Division can conplete its
audit, at which tine it will make a final recomendati on
to the Conmm ssion.

That's all | have. Thank you.

Q Does the Division believe that the proposed
rates on an interimbasis are just, reasonable, and in
the public interest?

A On an interimbasis, they are.

Q Thank you.

M5. SCHMD. M. Oton is now avail able for
cross-exam nation and questions fromthe presiding
of ficer.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

October 25, 2021 Page 33

Any questions or cross-exam nation, Ms. O ark?

M5. NELSON CLARK: No, thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay. | don't have any,
either. Thank you, M. Oton, for your tine today.

THE W TNESS:. Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ms. Clark, let's proceed
wi th Docket No. 21-057-20.

M5. NELSON CLARK: Thank you. The Conpany calls
M. Jessie Jackson.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: |s M. Jackson -- am|
going to see himor -- there he is.

Good norning, M. Jackson.

THE W TNESS: (Good norni ng.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Do you swear to tell the
truth?

THE WTNESS: | do.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: |I'msorry, | didn't hear
t hat .

THE WTNESS:. Yes, | do.

M5. NELSON CLARK: Thank you.

JESSI E JACKSQN,
was called as a wtness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing

but the truth, testified as follows:

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 34

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY MS. NELSON CLARK:

Q M. Jackson, please state your nane and busi ness
address for the record.

A. My nane is Jessie Jackson, and | work at 333
South State Street, Salt Lake GCty, Ut ah.

Q What position do you hold with the Conpany,

M. Jackson?

A I"ma Regulatory Analyst 111,

Q M. Jackson, was the application and the
acconpanyi ng Exhibits 1.1 through 1.5 in this docket,
were all of those docunents prepared by you or under your
direction?

A Yes.

Q And do you adopt them as your testinony today?

A | do.

Q Do you have any corrections to any of those
docunent s?

A No.

M5. NELSON CLARK: The Conpany noves for the
adm ssion of the application and acconpanying Exhibits
1.1 through 1.5.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you. Any
obj ection by Ms. Schm d?

M5. SCHM D: No objection.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 35

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. They're admtted.
Thank you.

M5. NELSON CLARK: Thank you.

Q (BY M5. NELSON CLARK:) M. Jackson, can you
pl ease sunmarize the relief the Conpany seeks with this
appl i cati on.

A Yes. In this docket, the Conpany is requesting
to anortize the Conservation Enabling Tariff bal ancing
account. Section 2.08 of the Conpany's tariff requires
t he Conpany to CET anortization application at |east
annually with the Conmmssion. And this filing neets that
requirenment.

In order to do this, the Conpany is requesting
an increased annual revenue of $1.3 mllion. |If
approved, this would result in a decrease of $1.01, or
.14 percent, paid by a typical customer using 80
dekat herns per year.

The proposed rates are just, reasonable, and in
the public interest; therefore, the Conpany requests that
the rates be approved with rates going into effect on
Novenber 1st, 2021.

Thi s concl udes ny summary.

MS. NELSON CLARK: M. Jackson is now avail abl e
for questions or cross-exam nation.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ms. Schm d, any

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 36

Cross-exam nation?

M5. SCHM D: No cross-exam nation. Thank you.

HEAR NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Okay. |'mjust -- |
don't think | heard you say this, but this would be a
request for a final rate; is that correct?

THE WTNESS: Yes. This is final.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. Thank you. Those
are all ny questions. Thank you so nuch.

Ms. Schmid, | believe that you have your
W t ness.

MS. SCHMD: | do. Qur witness is M. Cazier,

who has previously been sworn.

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON

BY M5. SCHM D

Q M. Cazier, have you participated on behalf of
the Division in this docket?

A | have.

Q Coul d you briefly describe your participation?
Very briefly.

A. |"ve been part of the review anal ysis and nmeno
preparation.

Q Thank you. So you prepared and caused to be
filed or were part of the process for the Division's

nmenor andum that was filed on the 19th in this docket; is

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 37

that correct?

A Yes.

Q Were you present when DEU nentioned that the
infrastructure rate adjustnent should be $2.67 instead of
$2. 687

A | was not.

Q Wul d you take it, subject to check, that the
Division -- or sorry, that the Conmpany has revised its
nunber from $2.68 to $2.67?

A Yes.

Q In Iight of that, are there any changes or
corrections that you need to nmake to your nenorandunf

A No.

Q Perhaps if | could direct you to page 13. | see
that on the fourth line of the chart, it says the
infrastructure rate adjustment is $2.68?

A Yes, it does.

Q Should it be $2.67 in light of the Conpany's
testi nony?

A. It shoul d be.

Q And that woul d change the percentage and the
conmbi ned inpact; is that correct?

A Yes.

Q Do you have any other -- would you |like to nake

t hat change?

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 38

A Yes.

Q And for sinplicity's sake, we will just say the
changes to nake the nunber $2.67 and then the appropriate
adj ust nent s el sewhere

A Yes.

Q Do you have any ot her changes or corrections to
t hat meno?

A | do not.

Q Do you adopt the contents of this nmenorandum as
corrected here today, as your testinony here today?

A Yes.

M5. SCHM D: The Division would |ike to nove for
the adm ssion -- and actually, | guess it's already been
admtted, so | don't need to nove for the adm ssion.

M. Cazier, do you have a sunmary to present
t oday?

A This is for Docket 19; is that correct?

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: | believe we're in
docket Subsection 20.

M5. SCHM D: You know, I"'mreally enbarrassed
because we are --

THE W TNESS: You confused ne there for a
m nute, Trish.

MS. SCHM D:. Yeah.

THE WTNESS: So | just want to clarify.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 39

M5. SCHM D:. Ckay.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. So |'mjust going
to clarify.

MS. SCHM D: Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Yes. As you -- as you
noted, Ms. Schmd, this particular nmenorandum has al r eady
been admtted, and | believe that the corrections were
made.

And ny only question to M. Jackson [sic] is to
make sure that |I'mclear that there are no changes to the
menor andum concerni ng the Conservation Enabling Tariff;
Is that correct?

THE WTNESS: That is correct.

Q (BY M5. SCHMD:) Do you have a sunmary to give

on Conservation Enabling Tariff?

A. | do.
Q Pl ease proceed.
A The Conservation Enabling Tariff rate change

woul d al Il ow Dom nion to collect from GS custoners what
t he Comm ssion has authorized in revenue per custoner.
In the 21-057-20 filing, Dom nion requests to
anortize the August 2021 undercol |l ected bal ance of
2.8 mllion.
The previous filing requested to anortize an

undercol | ected balance of 4.1 mllion. This rate change

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 40

only affects the distribution of natural gas, or DNG
rate of the GS rate cl ass.

| f approved independently, the effect of this
change for a typical GS residential customer is a
decrease of $1.01, or .14 decrease percentage in their
annual bill.

The proposed change is in the public's interest
and represents just and reasonable rates for Utah
custoners. The Division recomrends the Conm ssion
approve the requested rate change in Docket 21-057-20 as
a final rate with the Novenber 1, 2021, effective date,
as it is not subject to a Division audit at this tine.
And this concludes ny summary.

Q Thank you.
M5. SCHMD:. M. Cazier is now avail able for

guestions fromthe Conpany and fromthe presiding

of ficer.
HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.
Any questions, Ms. O ark?
M5. NELSON CLARK: No, none. Thank you.
HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: | don't have any,
ei t her.
Thank you, M. Cazier.
kay. Ms. dark, your next docket and w tness,
pl ease.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

October 25, 2021 Page 41

M5. NELSON CLARK: Thank you. In Docket No.
19-057-21, the energy efficiency anortization docket, the

Conmpany once again calls M. Jackson.

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY MS. NELSON CLARK:
Q And | note that you' ve been sworn. And you've
al so i ntroduced yoursel f.

So, M. Jackson, | wll ask you in this docket,
the energy efficiency docket, Sub 21, was the application
and the acconpanying Exhibits 1.1 through 1.6 prepared by
you or under your direction?

A Yes.
Q Do you have any corrections to any of those

docunent s?

A. | do not.
Q Do you adopt themall as your testinony today?
A | do.

M5. NELSON CLARK: The Conpany noves for the
adm ssion of the application and acconpanyi ng Exhibits
1.1 through 1.6.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: | just have a questi on.

Are we tal king about the energy efficiency
def erred account bal ance account -- or docket?

M5. NELSON CLARK:  Yes.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 42

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. | just want to
make sure that |'mclear.

In the docket, | only see DEU Exhibit 1.3.

MS. NELSON CLARK: | apol ogize. Let ne -- give
us one nonent, please.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

VWhile you' re looking, it |ooks |like they were
all included. It's just the nane given to the exhibit is
just "1.3," but it does include all five exhibits. And
so | think we're clear now.

M5. NELSON CLARK: Ckay. Thank you.

Q (BY M5. NELSON CLARK:) And just to be clear, do
you adopt the contents of those docunents as your
testi nony today, sir?

A Yes.

Q Do you have a summary of the relief the Conpany
seeks in this docket, in the application in this docket?

A Yes, | do.

In this docket, the Conpany seeks for approval
to continue the current anortization of the energy
efficiency deferred account balance. In order to do
this, the Conpany is requesting an increase to annual
revenue of $7.8 mllion. Wth this adjustnent to the
rate based on forecasted 2022 budgeted expenditures and

proj ected volunes for the 2021-2022 test period, the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 43

Conmpany will be able to collect the necessary revenue,
while at the sane tinme mnimzing interest expense for
bot h custoners and the Conpany.

| f approved, this would result in an increase of
$5. 66 per year, or .81 percent paid by a typical customer
usi ng 80 dekat herns per year.

The proposed rates are just, reasonable, and in
the public interest. Therefore, the Conpany requests
that the rates be approved on an interimbasis, with
rates going into effect on Novenber 1, 2021.

And this concludes ny sunmmary.

Q Thank you

M5. NELSON CLARK: M. Jackson is available for
guestions and cross-examn nati on.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ms. Schm d, any
guestions or cross-exam nation?

M5. SCHM D: None. Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. Thank you.

Ms. Clark, | believe that we did not nove for
t he adm ssion of these exhibits, and so | want to give
t hat opportunity now.

MS5. NELSON CLARK: Yes, please.

|'"d nove for the adm ssion of the application
and acconpanying Exhibits 1.1 through 1.6.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Any obj ecti on,

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 44

Ms. Schmi d?

M5. SCHM D:. No objection.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. They're admtted.
Thank you.

M5. NELSON CLARK: The Conpany has not hi ng
further.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay.

All right. M. Schmd, your wtness, please.

M5. SCHM D: Thank you. The Division would |ike
to call Ms. Shauna Benvegnu-Springer as its witness in
this docket. Could she please be sworn?

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE:  Yes.

Good norning, Ms. Springer, do you swear to tel
the truth?

THE W TNESS. Yes, | do.

SHAUNA BENVEGNU- SPRI NGER
was called as a wtness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing

but the truth, testified as follows:

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY MS. SCHM D:
Q Good norning. Could you please state and spel

your full nane for the record.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 45

A Yes. M nane is Shauna Benvegnu- Spri nger,
spelled SS-HA-UNA Benvegnu is B-E-NV-E-G N U dash
SP-RI-NGER

Q Thank you. By whom are you enployed and i n what
capacity?

A "' menpl oyed by the State of Utah in the
Division of Public UWilities with the Departnent of
Commerce. And | ama utility technical consultant.

Q And i s your business address approximtely 160
East 300 South in Salt Lake City, U ah?

A. It is.

Q Have you partici pated on behalf of the D vision
in this docket?

A Yes.

Q Coul d you pl ease briefly describe your
activities?

A Yes. | have reviewed the application that was
filed, and | have done further research in simlar
dockets and perforned analysis on the information fil ed.

Q Did you prepare and cause to be filed or
participate in the preparation and filing of the sanme in
the Division's nmenorandumin this docket filed
Cct ober 19th, 2021?

A Yes, | did.

Q Do you have any changes or corrections to that

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

October 25, 2021 Page 46
menor andunf
A No, | do not.
Q Do you adopt the contents of that nmenorandum as

your testinony here today?
A. Yes, | do.
M5. SCHMD: At this tine, the D vision would

i ke to nove for the adm ssion of its nenorandumin this

docket .

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Any obj ecti on?

MS. NELSON CLARK: No objection.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: (Okay. They're admtted.
Thank you.

Q (BY M5s. SCHM D:) Do you have a summary to
present today?

A | do.

Q Pl ease proceed.

A On Cctober 1st, 2021, the Dom ni on Energy of
Utah filed its application seeking Conm ssion approval to
anortize the energy efficiency deferred account bal ance
and have the new rates effective Novenber 1st, 2021.

The current financial position of the energy
efficiency programshows a bal ance of $4.3 nillion,
resulting froman undercollection fromthe ratepayers.
One objective of this exercise is to calculate a new

rate, which will collect enough funds to cover the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 47

expenses but mnimze the anount of interest collected
fromcustoners or paid by the Conpany. The account
bal ances that tended to fluctuate above or bel ow zero
dollars during the year was an i ntended net interest
expense that is close to zero. Based on the projected
bal ances, the new proposed rate wll help neet this goal

If there are no changes to the current rate, the
Conpany woul d significantly undercollect or need to
reduce expenses, which would reduce services and
participation in the energy efficiency program

The proposed energy efficiency anortization rate
Is an increase fromthe current rate of 0.20678 cents to
0. 27767 cents per dekatherm or an increase of 0.07089
cents per dekatherm

The proposed increase will collect the proper
amount for the next 12 nonths and m nim ze interest
expenses. |f the Conm ssion approves this application,
the typical residential custonmer who uses 80 dekatherns a
year will see an increase in their annual bill of $5. 66,
or .81 percent, independent of any other decreases or
I NCcr eases.

The Division supports Dom nion's request to
anortize the energy efficiency deferred account bal ance,
and recomends the Conm ssion approve the application on

an interimbasis until the Division conpletes a nore

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 48

t hor ough review, commonly called an "audit."

The proposed rates are in the public's interest
and represent just and reasonable rates for Ut ah
custoners.

The Division reviewed the tariff sheets provided
and recomends the Conmm ssion approve the application as
present ed.

This concludes ny testinony at this tine.

MS. SCHM D: Thank you. Ms. Benvegnu- Spri nger
I's now avail able for cross-exam nation and questions from
the presiding officer.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

Any questions or cross-exam nation from DEU?

M5. NELSON CLARK: No, thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: | don't have any,
either. Thank you. Thank you for your tine.

THE WTNESS: You're welcone. Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. | think we can go
to the next docket, and that is 21-057-22.

M5. NELSON CLARK: Thank you. The Conpany calls

for the final tinme today M. Sabanovic.

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY M5. NELSON CLARK:
Q Wl cone back.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

October 25, 2021 Page 49
A It's great to be back.
Q M. Sabanovic, | do note you remain sworn and

you have previously identified yourself.

So |l will sinply ask you if you oversaw the
preparation or prepared the application in this docket,
along with the acconpanying Exhibits 1.1 through 1.5?

A Yes, ma'am

Q And do you have any changes to any of those
docunent s?

A. Yes. | have one correction. And again, it is
on the application. On page 1, paragraph 2 of the
application, it states that the current annual step rates
charged to sales custoners in the general service class
will be slightly reduced by 1/100 of a penny. It should
state that they will be reduced by 1/200 of a penny.

That is the only change.

Q And with that correction, M. Sabanovic, do you
adopt the application and the acconpanying exhibits as
your testinony today?

A Yes.

Q The Conpany noves for the adm ssion of the
appl i cation and acconpanyi ng Exhibits 1.1 through 1.5
wth the stated corrections.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Any obj ecti on,

Ms. Schmi d?

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

October 25, 2021 Page 50

M5. SCHM D:. No objection.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. They're admtted.
Thank you.

M5. NELSON CLARK: Thank you.

Q (BY M5. NELSON CLARK:) M. Sabanovic, will you
pl ease sunmarize the relief the Conpany seeks in this
appl i cation.

A In this docket, the Conmpany seeks to nodify the
cost-of -service allocation used to derive the sustainable
transportati on and energy plan surcharge approved by the
Conmmi ssion in Docket No. 20-057-19. |In that docket, the
approved surcharges to each customer class have been
cal cul ated using the cost-of-service allocations that
were in effect at that tine.

I n Docket No. 20-057-23, the Conpany updated the
cost-of-service allocation Step 2 rates prescribed by the
Comm ssion in Docket No. 19-057-02, or the Conpany's nost
recent general rate case.

The Conpany is now requesting to inplenent
cost-of-service Step 3 rates in Docket No. 21-057-22, as
prescribed by the Conm ssion in the sane rate case order.
When rounding, this change is too small to reflect an
I npact to the typical custoner's annual bill

These changes are just, reasonable, and in the

public interest, and the Conpany requests Comm ssion

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

October 25, 2021 Page 51

approval of these final rates with an effective date of
Novenber 1, 2021.
Thi s concl udes ny summary.
Q Thank you, M. Sabanovi c.

M5. NELSON CLARK: The Conpany nekes its w tness
avai |l abl e for cross-exam nation and al so Conm ssi on
guesti ons.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Any cross-exan nati on,
Ms. Schmi d?

M5. SCHM D: No, thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: All right. | just have
one clarification.

Does the correction nmean that there's a 2-cent
reduction or -- | think you said sonmething else. | just
want to be clear about what it neans.

THE WTNESS: Yes. Yes. So immterial in the
big schene of things, but if we're getting down to
(i naudi ble) 2 cents for that reduction.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. Good. Thank you.

Ckay. | don't have any additional questions.
Thank you for your tine.

Ms. Schmid.

M5. SCHM D:. Thank you. The Division's wtness
for this docket is M. Robert Davis. W would like to

call him And may he pl ease be sworn.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 52

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Good norning, M. Davis.
Do you swear to tell the truth?

THE WTNESS: | do.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

ROBERT DAVI S,
was called as a wtness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing

but the truth, testified as follows:

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON

BY Ms5. SCHM D

Q Coul d you pl ease state your nane, business
address, and by whom you are enpl oyed and i n what
capacity for the record?

A Sure. M nane's Robert A Davis, RROB-E-RT,
A DAV-1-S. [|I'ma utility technical consultant for the
Division of Public Uilities. And | amlocated at 160
East 300 South, Salt Lake Cty.

Q Thank you. Have you participated on behal f of
the Division in this docket?

A Yes, | have.

Q Coul d you please briefly describe your
participation.

A. | reviewed the application and associ at ed

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

October 25, 2021 Page 53

exhibits and prepared the coments for this docket.
Q Thank you. And | wll note that the comments
reflect the 2 cent per year reduction.

Do you have any changes or corrections to your
coment s?

A No. | identified that change in ny comments.
Q Exactly. Thank you very nuch.

M5. SCHMD: Wth that, the D vision would |ike
to nove for the adm ssion of its Action Request Response
dated Cctober 19th in this docket.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

Any obj ection?

M5. NELSON CLARK: No objection.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: They're admitted. Thank
you.

Q (BY M5. SCHM D:) Do you have a summary to
present today?

A Yes, | do. |If | can see it fromthe sun shining
t hrough ny w ndow.

Q You are sort of glow ng.

A Thank you.

Q Pl ease proceed.

A Thanks. Good nor ni ng.

On August 31, 2020, the Comm ssion issued its
report and order for Docket No. 19-057-33, approving the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 54

settlenment stipulation between Dom nion Energy U ah and
ot her parties to fund Dom nion's sustainabl e
transportation energy plan, or step and tariff surcharge.

On Cctober 1, 2021, Dom nion concurrently filed
with the Comm ssion Docket Nos. 21-057-22, application to
nodi fy the sustainable transportation and energy
surcharge, and Docket No. 19-057-02, cost of service Step
3 rate inplenentation.

Dom ni on's Docket No. 21-057-22 proposes to
nodify a step surcharge based on the tracker adjustnents
Dom ni on proposes in Docket No. 21-057-19 to conply with
the third step revenue requirenent adjustnent approved by
the Comm ssion in Domnion's general rate case under
Docket No. 19-057-02.

The Division reviewed these changes and
concl udes that Dom nion's proposed annual reduction of 2
cents to the overall step surcharge is in conpliance with
the tracker adjustnents proposed in Docket No. 21-057-19.

Based on its review, the Division concludes the
proposed rates are just and reasonable and in the public
interest. The Division recommends the Conm ssion approve
Dom nion's nodified step surcharge and step revisions to
the tariff sheets.

This concludes ny summary. Thank you.

Q Thank you

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

October 25, 2021 Page 55

MS. SCHMD: WM. Davis is now avail able for
cross-exam nation and questions fromthe presiding
of ficer.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

Any questions, Ms. Cark?

MS5. NELSON CLARK: No questions, thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: GCkay. | have no
questions, either. Thank you, M. Davis, for your
t esti nony.

THE W TNESS: Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: COkay. | think we're off
to our final docket, 21-057-23.

Ms. O ark.

M5. NELSON CLARK: Yeah. Thank you. And for

our final docket, we call, once again, M. Jackson.

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON

BY MS. NELSON CLARK:

Q And | will note that you have identified
yoursel f, and you have been sworn.

M. Jackson, was the application in this docket,

along with the acconpanying Exhibits 1.1 through 1.5,
prepared by you or under your direction?

A Yes, they were.

Q And do you have any corrections to any of those

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

October 25, 2021 Page 56
docunent s?
A | do, two corrections in the application.
So if you'll look at the first page, second

par agraph, where it states that a typical custonmer wll
see an increase of 2 cents, it should say a decrease of 2
cents.

And then in the second paragraph of page 4,
where it says al so says the change in a typical custoner
will result in a 2-cent increase, it should say 2-cent
decr ease.

Q And with those corrections, do you adopt the
appl i cation and acconpanyi ng exhibits as your testinony
t oday?

A Yeah, | do.

M5. NELSON CLARK: The Conpany noves for the
adm ssion of the application in this docket, along with
acconpanyi ng Exhibits 1.1 through 1.5 with the
corrections M. Jackson just nade on the record.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

Any objection, Ms. Schm d?

M5. SCHM D:. No objection.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: They're admtted. Thank
you, Ms. O ark.

M5. NELSON CLARK: Thank you.

Q (BY M5. NELSON CLARK:) M. Jackson, can you

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 57

pl ease sunmarize the relief the Conpany requests in this
final docket today.

A Yes. In this docket, the Conpany is requesting
an adjustnment to the | owincone assistance energy
assistance rate. These changes will result in annual
decrease of 2 cents for a typical custoner.

The Conpany is also proposing to increase the
annual energy assistance credit from$77 to $107 per
qual i fying customer per year. It is anticipated that
there will be about $2 mllion available to help
qual i fying customers pay their gas bills during the
W nter heating system And it is anticipated that about
19,000 custoners will participate in this programduring
the 2022 test period.

The proposed rates are just, and reasonable, and
in the public interest; therefore, the Conpany requests
that the rates be approved, with the rates going into
effect on Novenber 1, 2021. And this concludes ny
sunmary.

Q Thank you

M5. NELSON CLARK: M. Jackson is available for
cross-exam nati on and questions.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

Any questions, M. Schm d?

M5. SCHM D: No questions. Thank you.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 58

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: | don't have any.

Vell, actually, before | let you off the hook,
"' m not sure that anybody from the Conpany has gone over
the total inpact of these eight cases to a typical
custoner using 80 dekathernms. And when | say "total," |
mean cunul ative inmpact on an annual basis.

And | just wonder if you have those anbunts at
hand, or if you would like ne to ask anybody el se?
woul d just like to get that on the record.

MS. NELSON CLARK: If | may direct that question
to Ms. Ipson, who was your first witness today, | think
she's prepared to answer that question.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you. Ckay.

MS. IPSON. Al right.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Go ahead.

M5. I PSON: The conbined inpact of all eight
appl i cations being heard today, if approved, a typical GS
custoner using 80 dekatherns per year would see an
i ncrease of $63.04, or a total annual increase of
8. 97 percent.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Okay. So anywhere in --
and | believe this was in the 191 account, but |'m not
certain about that -- it hit, | think the nunbers were
$63. 02 and 8.98 percent. So now you're saying $63.04 and

8.98 percent. | just want to make sure that we have

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

October 25, 2021 Page 59
consi stent testinony, witten and oral testinony, live
testi nony.

So can you tell ne which one is -- are you

saying that nowit's $63.04, | think |I heard you say,
that is the final?

MS. I PSON:  That's what we had cal cul ated as the
final inpact. | believe there was a correction nade to
the total that the Division had nmentioned in their neno.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Okay. All right. So
the $63.04, or 8 point --

M5. IPSON: 97 percent.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: 97 percent. That's the
final -- okay. Perfect. Thank you so nuch for
clarifying that for ne.

And, Ms. O ark, you can proceed.

M5. NELSON CLARK: W have nothing further.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. The Division can
call its final w tness.

M5. SCHM D: Thank you. The Division would |ike
to call again M. Cazier. W'II|l note that he has been

sworn, and he has identified hinself.

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY M5. SCHM D

Q Good norni ng agai n.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

October 25, 2021 Page 60

A Good nor ni ng.

Q Have you partici pated on behalf of the D vision
in this docket?

A. | have.

Q Coul d you please briefly, briefly describe your
partici pation.

A Yes. |'ve been involved in the participation of
the review, the analysis, and the neno preparation.

Q Thank you. And I'Il note that the menorandum
has been accepted as an exhibit.

Do you adopt the contents of this nenorandum
insofar as it pertains to Docket No. 21-057-23 as your
testi nony here today?

A Yes, | do.

Q Are there any changes or corrections other than
t hose, perhaps, stated by Dom nion by Ms. |pson that need
to be made to any parts of this nmenorandunf

A | do not --

Q Sorry. | went out of order. | should have
asked that first.

A. Ckay. | do not believe there's any nore
changes, no.

Q Thank you. And so you adopt this nmenorandum
insofar as it pertains to this docket as your testinony

here today, correct?

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 61

A. Yes, | do.

Q Thank you. Do you have a sunmary to present

t oday?
A | do.
Q Pl ease proceed.

A The | owi ncone energy assi stance program
provi des an annual credit for enrolled custonmers. In the
21-057-23 filing, Dom nion Energy Utah requests to adjust
t he proposed custoner credit for the 18,899 enrolled
| ow-i ncome custoners, in an increase from$77 to $107.
This rate change woul d al |l ow Dom ni on Energy Uah to
col lect $86,735 in additional -- in addition to the base
approved 1.5 mllion.

| f approved i ndependently, the effect of this
change for the typical GS residential custoner is a
decrease of two pennies, or .0 percent in their annual
bill.

The proposed change is in the public's interest
and represents just and reasonable rates for Utah
cust oners.

The Division reconmends the Comm ssion approve
the requested rate change in this docket as the final
rate, with the Novenber 1, 2021 effective date. This
concl udes ny summary.

Q Thank you

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 62

MS. SCHMD: M. Cazier is now avail able for
cross-exam nation fromthe Conpany and questions fromthe
presiding officer.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

Any questions, Ms. Cark?

MS5. NELSON CLARK: No questions. Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: GCkay. And | don't have
any questions, either. Thank you, M. Cazier.

And t hank you, everybody, for your tine today.
| know that | was -- | nentioned that we woul d get back
to the notion after the conclusion of all of our -- of
your presentation.

And | guess at this point, I'lIl just say that ny
ruling on the nmotion will be included as part of the
order, which will cone out in tine for a Novenmber 1, 2021
effective date for all of the cases that we just covered.
Thank you very nuch.

M5. NELSON CLARK: Thank you.

M5. SCHM D: Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Gkay. Have a good day.
And we are adjourned. Thank you.

(The matter concluded at 10:13 a.m)

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 0o N oo g b~ wWw N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing
October 25, 2021 Page 63

CERTI FI CATE

State of U ah )
SS.
County of Salt Lake )

I, Mchelle Mallonee, a Registered
Prof essi onal Reporter in and for the State of U ah, do
hereby certify:

That the proceedings of said matter was
reported by ne in stenotype and thereafter transcri bed
into typewitten form

That the same constitutes a true and correct
transcription of said proceedi ngs so taken and
transcri bed,;

| further certify that I amnot of kin or
ot herwi se associated with any of the parties of said
cause of action, and that | amnot interested in the

event thereof.

W TNESS M¥ HAND at Salt Lake City, Ut ah,
this 5th of Novenber, 2021.

M chell e Mal |l onee, RPR, CCR

Ut ah CCR #267114-7801
Expires May 31, 2022

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
October 25, 2021

Index: $1,547,407..21

$

0

$1,547,407 9:23
$1.01 35:1540:5
$1.3 35:14
$1.40 15:1
$107 57:8

$2 57:10

$2.67 26:13 28:5 30:4,8
32:4 37:4,9,18 38:3

$2.68 26:12 30:3,7 37:5,
9,16

$3.991 32:1

$4.3 46:22

$4.94 15:6
$5,372,883 10:9
$5.2 27:22

$5.66 43:547:19
$57,110,123 10:3
$57.88 10:17 15:9
$592,197,910 9:18
$7.8 42:23
$74,160 10:5
$77 57:8

$80.4 27:16
$82,727,501 9:20
$84,274,908 9:22
$9.169 32:2

0.07089 47:13
0.20678 47:12
0.27767 47:13
0.38 28:5

1

-000- 5:2

1 26:1027:17 28:9 31:11
40:11 43:10 49:11 51:2
54:4 57:18

1.1 8:199:217:15,25

18:5,17 19:9 25:24 26:19

34:11,22 41:11,21 43:24
49:6,22 55:22 56:17

1.1C 26:3,20 32:8
1.3 17:15,25 42:3,9
1.4C 26:3,20 32:8

1.5 10:11 14:11 34:11,22
49:6,22 55:22 56:17

1.6 25:24 26:19 41:11,21
43:24

1.8 8:199:2
1/100 49:14
1/200 49:15

12 24:147:16
13 37:14

14 35:16 40:5
14-057-31 23:20

160 12:22 29:15 45:9
52:18

19 38:17
19,000 57:13

19-057-02 5:7,12 6:22 7:2
27:1450:17 54:7,14

19-057-21 41:2
19-057-33 53:25

191 5:18 10:3 14:8,15
24:6

19th 13:8 36:25 45:23
53:10

1st 10:22 15:16 18:18
19:10 20:14 24:17 27:12,
23 31:13 35:21 46:17,20

2

2 49:11 50:16 51:18 53:3
54:16 56:5 57:6

2-cent 51:13 56:9
2.07 31:10

2.08 35:9

2.8 39:23

20 38:19
20-057-19 50:11
20-057-21 31:18
20-057-23 50:15
2019 27:17 31:15
2020 27:19 53:24

2021 5:410:2,22 13:8
14:14 15:16 18:16,18
20:14 24:2,17 27:12 28:9
31:11,13 35:21 39:22
40:11 43:10 45:23 46:17,
2051:254:457:18

2021-2022 42:25
2022 14:20 42:24 57:14
21 41:10

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




Hearing
October 25, 2021

Index: 21-057-17..adopt

21-057-17 5:17 7:17 9:16
13:18 15:15

21-057-18 16:14 18:11
23:14

21-057-19 25:23 54:11,18

21-057-20 33:7 39:21
40:10

21-057-22 48:19 50:20
54:5,9

21-057-23 5:17 55:12
25 27:19
25th 5:4

5th 18:16

6 10:11

7 26:15
7-cent 14:24
7.575 23:24
74 15:6

3

8

3 26:1550:20 54:8
3.991 28:1

300 12:22 29:15 45:10
52:19

31 24:253:24

31st 14:14,20

333 8:14 17:10 34:5
36.648 10:7

8.24 10:18 15:9
8.316 23:24
8.32 20:6

80 10:16 26:11 28:3
35:16 43:6 47:18

81 43:547:20
82.7 14:13
84.2 14:11

4 56:7
4.1 39:25

5

9.169 28:2
9.8 20:7
9:00 54

5 20:4,10 24:10
50 14:17
50.038 10:3
57.1 14:15

A

accompanying 8:18 9:1
17:15,24 25:24 34:11,21
41:11,20 43:24 49:6,18,
22 55:22 56:12,17

accordance 7:7

account 5:19,21,22
14:15 24:6 35:9 41:24
42:21 46:19 47:2,23

accumulate 27:16
accurate 24:12
accurately 32:6
Action 53:9

activities 13:2,3 22:15
45:16

actual 10:2 23:25
addition 6:10

additional 26:7,9 31:22
51:20

address 8:12,14 12:21
17:6,9 29:15 34:4 45:9
52:14

addressed 13:19
adjust 27:10 31:14
adjusted 23:21 31:18

adjustment 5:20 19:22
31:7 37:4,16 42:23 54:12
57:4

adjustments 38:4 54:10,
18

admission 9:1 13:18,22
17:24 23:3 26:23 30:14
34:21 38:13,14 41:20
43:20,23 46:7 49:21 53:9
56:16

admitted 9:10 14:3 19:13
23:8 27:3 30:24 35:1
38:14 39:7 44:3 46:11
50:2 53:14 56:22

adopt 8:22 13:14 17:21
22:25 26:18 30:10 34:15
38:941:17 42:13 46:3
49:18 56:11

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
October 25, 2021

Index: affects..C-A-Z-I-E-R

affects 40:1
ahead 25:16
allocation 50:9,16
allocations 50:13
allowed 10:21

amortization 10:1,10
14:17 15:4 35:10 41:2
42:2047:11

amortize 10:9 35:8
39:22.,24 46:19 47:23

amount 24:527:1547:1,
16

amounts 31:21
analysis 36:21 45:19

analyst 12:2017:13
22:11 34:9

analyzed 22:16,17
analyzing 13:4

annual 10:17 15:10
27:22 32:4,10 35:14 40:6
42:22 47:19 49:12 50:23
54:16 57:5,8

annually 35:11
anticipated 57:9,12

apologize 18:22 19:14
42:4

appearances 6:3
appearing 26:8

application 5:7,12 8:18
9:1,7,8 10:15 15:11
17:14,24 19:10 25:23
26:10,15,19,23 29:23
30:1 31:6,13 32:4 34:10,
21 35:6,10 41:10,20
42:17 43:23 45:17 46:18
47:17,24 48:6 49:5,11,

12,18,22 50:7 52:25 54:5
55:21 56:2,12,16

applications 5:18 31:12
applied 20:8

applies 24:3,8
appropriately 19:23

approval 9:18 14:9 20:13
28:8 42:19 46:18 51:1

approve 14:11 15:14
32:12 40:10 47:24 48:6
54:21

approved 7:110:15 15:7
21:1 23:20 24:16 35:15,
20 40:3 43:4,9 50:10,12
54:12 57:17

approves 47:17
approving 53:25

approximately 5:4 15:9
45:9

asks 9:17

assistance 5:24 57:4,5,8
assisted 22:18
association 15:3
Attorney 6:15

audit 32:14 40:12 48:1

August 10:2 14:14 24:2
39:22 53:24

authorized 39:20
avoid 24:12

aware 30:23

B

B-H-A-V-A-N-A 22:5
back 48:25 49:1

balance 10:3 19:22
39:22,25 41:24 42:21
46:19,22 47:23

balances 47:3,6
balancing 5:21 35:8
base 31:16,17

based 23:19,25 42:24
47:554:10,19

basis 11:12 15:15 24:16
32:13,18,20 43:9 47:25

beginning 5:6

behalf 6:15 29:18 36:16
45:12 52:20

believes 24:14
Benvegnu 45:2

Benvegnu-springer
44:10,17 45:1 48:9

Bhavana 21:11,21 22:5
big 51:17

bill 15:10 40:6 47:19
50:23

bills 26:12 28:557:11
borne 20:2

briefly 13:1 29:21 36:19,
20 45:15 52:23

budgeted 42:24

business 8:11,13 12:21
17:6,9 29:15 34:3 45:9
52:13

B-E-N-V-E-G-N-U 45:2

C

C-A-Z-I-E-R 12:16

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
October 25, 2021

Index: calculate..concurrently

calculate 46:24
calculated 23:2550:13
calculation 23:19

call 11:23 21:11 28:21
44:10 51:25 55:15

called 8:512:8 16:24
21:22 29:3 33:23 44:18
48:1 52:7

calls 7:19 16:13,14 25:11
33:8 41:3 48:20

capacity 12:17 22:8
29:12 45:552:15

case 7:223:22 25:9
27:13,21 31:15,20 50:18,
21 54:13

category 14:12
caused 36:23

Cazier 11:23,2512:7,16
14:4 15:25 16:5 36:11,16
38:15 40:15,23

cent 10:4 53:3

cents 10:7 14:17 15:6
20:6 23:24 47:12,13,14
51:18 54:17 56:5,6 57:6

CET 35:10

change 15:5,8 23:23
24:14 30:3,6 32:3 37:21,
25 39:18,25 40:4,7,10
49:16 50:22 53:6 56:8

charge 5:19 19:22 20:1,
8,11 23:15 24:12

charged 49:13

charges 5:9,13 10:10
14:10

chart 37:15
check 37:7

checked 29:23

City 8:14 12:22 17:10
34:6 45:10 52:19

clarification 51:12
clarify 38:25 39:3
clarifying 11:6 30:1

Clark 6:5,21,24 7:18,19
8:10,25 9:13,14 10:23
11:1 13:25 16:6,8,12,13
17:4,23 18:19,22,23
19:14,17 20:16 23:6
25:3,4,9,10,18,21 26:22
27:5,6 28:11 30:18 33:1,
2,6,8,20 34:2,20 35:3,4,
23 40:19,20,24 41:1,6,
19,25 42:4,11,12 43:13,
19,22 44:5 46:10 48:14,
20,24 50:4,5 51:5 53:13
55:5,6,13,14,18 56:15,
23,24,25 57:21

class 10:6 40:2 49:13
50:12

clear 39:10 42:2,10,12
51:15

close 47:5
closed 27:16
CNG 10:6

collect 19:23 39:19 43:1
46:25 47:15

collected 24:547:1
combined 37:22
comments 53:1,2,5,6
Commerce 45:8

Commission 7:3,10 9:18
11:2 14:9 15:14 19:1
20:17 27:14 28:7,12
32:5,12,15 35:11 39:20

40:9 46:18 47:17,24 48:6
50:11,17,21,25 51:6
53:24 54:5,13,21

Commission's 6:1

commodity 9:22 10:2,7,
21 14:9,14,18 15:6

commonly 48:1

company 6:25 7:4,19
8:15,25 9:15 10:8 11:11
16:1,13,14 17:11,23
19:18,21 20:2,13,25
24:25 25:10 26:2,22
27:7,9,15,19,23 28:7
33:8 34:7,20 35:5,7,10,
13,19 37:8 40:16 41:3,19
42:16,19,22 43:1,3,8
44:5 47:2,8 48:20 49:21
50:6,8,15,19,25 51:5
56:15 57:1,3,7,16

Company's 7:110:6
19:24 23:17 29:23 30:3
35:9 37:18 50:17

complete 32:13
completed 31:23
completes 47:25
compliance 54:17
complies 32:4
comply 54:11
components 9:21
conclude 10:23

concludes 15:17 20:15
24:18 28:9 35:22 40:13
43:11 48:8 51:3 54:16,
19,24 57:18

conclusion 31:14

concurrently 54:4

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
October 25, 2021

Index: confidential..discussion

confidential 13:8 22:20
23:3

confused 19:6 38:22
confusion 19:15
conjunction 12:23 22:12
connected 13:2

Conservation 5:20 35:8
39:11,15,18

consists 14:21
consolidated 5:5

consultant 29:14 45:8
52:17

contents 8:22 13:14
26:18 30:10 38:9 42:13
46:3

continue 10:8 42:20
continues 20:11
contract 14:22,25
contributes 15:3

correct 18:6 19:10 29:17
36:537:1,22 38:17
39:12.13

corrected 18:5,15,16,24
19:8 26:2,19 30:8 32:7
38:10

correction 26:9 30:10,15
32:8 49:10,17 51:13

corrections 9:6 13:11
17:18 18:8,10 19:2 22:22
26:7,17 34:17 37:12 38:6
39:7 41:14 45:25 49:23
53:4 55:25 56:2,11,18

cost 9:18,25 10:12 14:19,
25 15:5,6 54:7

cost-of-service 14:21,24
15:2 50:9,13,16,20

costs 9:22,23 10:9 14:19,
2319:23 20:1

counsel 6:6
court 5:10
cover 46:25
coverage 9:19
credit 10:7 57:8
credited 24:5

cross-examination 11:2,
4,9 16:7 20:17,23 28:12,
14 32:23 33:1 35:24
36:1,2 43:14,16 48:10,13
51:6,8 55:2 57:22

current 42:20 46:21 47:7,
12 49:12

customer 10:16 15:8
26:11 28:3 32:3 35:16
39:20 40:4 43:5 47:18
50:12 56:4,8 57:6,9

customer's 50:23

customers 15:13 20:3
23:16 24:1,3,5,8,11
32:10 39:19 40:9 43:3
47:2 48:4 49:13 57:11,13

customers' 24:9

D

D-A-M-I-R 17:9
D-A-V-I-S 52:17

daily 5:19 24:10,12
Damir 6:7 16:14,23 17:8
dash 45:2

data 22:16,17

date 5:515:16 24:17 28:8
31:11 40:11 51:1

dated 13:7 53:10
dates 31:22

Davis 51:24 52:1,6,16
55:1,8

debt 10:10 14:16

decrease 9:23 14:11,24
35:15 40:5 56:5,10 57:6

decreases 47:20
decreasing 10:6

deferred 5:22 41:24
42:21 46:19 47:23

dekatherm 10:4,7 14:17
15:1,6 23:24 47:13,14

dekatherms 10:16 19:24
20:2,4 26:11 28:4 35:17
43:6 47:18

Department 22:10 45:7
derive 50:9

describe 13:1 22:15
29:21 36:19 45:15 52:23

designated 6:1

DEU 13:22 18:5,15 37:3
42:3 48:13

developed 10:12
differ 20:9

direct 8:912:12 17:3
22:1 25:20 29:7 34:1
36:14 37:14 41:5 44:22
48:23 52:11 55:17

directed 7:4

direction 8:20 17:16
25:25 26:5 34:13 41:12
55:23

discussed 29:25

discussion 29:24

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
October 25, 2021

Index: display..filed

display 14:25
displays 14:24

distribution 5:8,13 19:25
23:17 31:8 40:1

divided 20:3

Division 6:16 7:9,11
11:4,6,15,21,22 12:19,24
13:17 15:11,20 16:3
20:19 21:4,10 22:13 23:2
24:14,20 28:19,20 29:13,
18 30:13 32:11,13,17
36:17 37:8 38:12 40:9,12
44:9 45:7,12 46:6 47:22,
25 48:552:18,21 53:8
54:15,19,21

Division's 13:7 22:19
36:24 45:22 51:23

DNG 40:1

docket 5:7,12,16 6:9,22,
237:2,3,16 8:19 9:15,16
11:23 12:24 13:7,18
15:15 16:3,11,14 17:14
18:5,9 19:19,21 21:11
22:13,19 23:4,14,20
25:23 27:8,9,13 28:21
29:19 30:2,14 31:18 33:7
34:11 35:7 36:17,25
38:17,19 40:10,24 41:1,
2,9,10,24 42:3,17,19
44:11 45:13,22 46:8
48:19 49:5 50:8,11,15,
17,20 51:24 52:21 53:1,
10,25 54:5,7,9,11,14,18
55:12,15,21 56:16 57:2,3

dockets 5:6,16 6:8,10,18
13:19,23 45:19

documentation 22:21

documents 17:19 34:12,
18 41:15 42:13 49:9 56:1

dollars 47:4

Dominion 5:8,12 6:6
9:17 13:5 14:16 15:15
16:6 31:6,13,21 32:7
39:19,21 46:17 54:1,4,11

Dominion's 14:10 15:4,
11 47:22 54:2,9,13,16,22

down 51:17
DPU 6:13
driving 14:18
due 9:24

duly 8:512:8 16:24 21:22
29:3 33:23 44:18 52:7

E

E-R-I-C 29:11

East 12:22 29:15 45:10
52:19

edits 9:7

effect 10:21 11:12 15:7
35:20 40:3 43:10 50:14
57:18

effective 15:16 20:14
24:17 28:8 31:11 40:11
46:20 51:1

efficiency 5:22 41:2,10,
23 42:21 46:19,22 47:10,
11,23

embarrassed 38:20

employed 12:17,18 22:7,
929:12,13 45:4,6 52:14

employment 12:23 22:12

Enabling 5:21 35:8
39:11,15,18

end 7:14

ending 14:20 24:1

energy 5:8,13,21,23 6:6
9:17 16:6 41:2,10,23
42:20 46:17,19,21 47:10,
11,23 50:10 54:1,3,6
57:4,8

Eric 28:21 29:2,11
error 19:5
establish 14:16
established 23:15

EXAMINATION 8:9 12:12
17:3 22:1 25:20 29:7
34:1 36:14 41:5 44:22
48:23 52:11 55:17

Excel 18:16
exercise 46:24

exhibit 10:11 18:5,17,18,
2419:9 42:3,8

exhibits 8:19 9:1,7
17:15,24 25:24 26:3,8,
19,20,24 32:8 34:11,21
41:11,20 42:9 43:20,24
49:6,18,22 53:1 55:22
56:12,17

expenditures 42:24
expense 43:247:5
expenses 47:1,9,17

F

fall 31:18
file 18:5

filed 6:22,25 13:7,8 18:8,
16,18 19:2,3,9 22:20
26:2 30:2 31:12,13 32:6
36:24,25 45:18,19,20,22
46:18 54:4

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




Hearing
October 25, 2021

Index: filing..implement

filing 13:4 14:8 15:7
22:19 23:21 27:18,21,25
31:21 35:11 39:21,24
45:21

filings 27:24 32:7

final 21:1 32:14 36:5,6
40:11 48:21 51:1 55:12,
15 57:2

financial 46:21
finds 15:12
fluctuate 47:3
force 14:18
forecast 14:20

forecasted 9:24 10:13
42:24

form 13:9 21:1 22:20
23:4

format 29:25
fourth 37:15
FS 31:8

full 12:14 17:5 22:3 29:9
44:25

fund 54:2
funds 46:25

G

gas 9:18,24 10:12,13
14:10,19,21,24,25 15:3,5
23:17 24:12 31:9 40:1
57:11

general 7:2 23:22 27:13
31:1549:1350:18 54:13

General's 6:15
generated 10:5

give 18:19 39:14 42:4
43:20

glad 19:4
Global 10:13
glowing 53:20
goal 47:6

Good 5:36:12,14 7:21,22
11:24 12:1 16:15,17
21:15 28:22 33:12,13
44:13,24 51:19 52:1
53:23

granting 7:10,12
great 49:1

GS 10:16 15:8 24:5 26:11
28:3 31:8 32:3 39:19
40:2.4

guess 25:22 38:13

H

hear 33:17
heard 36:4

hearing 5:3,6,11 6:2,12,
19 7:8,13,21,23 8:1 9:3,
5,10 11:3,16,21,24 12:2,
513:21 14:2 15:18 16:4,
9,15,18,21 18:1,3,11,13,
21 19:4,12,16 20:18
21:5,8,14,18 23:5,7 25:2,
5,8,12,16 26:25 27:3
28:13,16,19,22,25 30:16,
19,24 32:9,25 33:3,6,10,
14,17 34:23 35:1,25
36:3,7 38:18 39:2,5
40:18,21 41:22 42:1,6
43:15,18,25 44:3,7,12
46:9,11 48:12,15,18
49:24 50:2 51:8,11,19
52:1,4 53:11,14 55:4,7,

11 56:19,22 57:23
hearings 6:17
heating 57:12
hedging 15:4
higher 9:24 14:19 20:7

Hogle 5:3,11,256:12,19
7:8,13,21,23 8:1 9:3,5,10
11:3,16,21,24 12:2,5
13:21 14:2 15:18 16:4,9,
15,18,21 18:1,3,11,13,21
19:4,12,16 20:18 21:5,8,
14,18 23:5,7 25:2,5,8,12,
16 26:25 27:3 28:13,16,
19,22,25 30:16,19,24
32:25 33:3,6,10,14,17
34:23 35:1,25 36:3,7
38:18 39:2,5 40:18,21
41:22 42:1,6 43:15,18,25
44:3,7,12 46:9,11 48:12,
15,18 49:24 50:2 51.:8,
11,19 52:1,4 53:11,14
55:4,7,11 56:19,22 57:23

hold 8:1517:11 18:13
34:7

identified 25:22 30:15
49:3 53:6 55:19

IHS 10:13
[l 17:13 34:9

imbalance 5:19 20:1,6,8,
11 23:15

imbalanced 19:24 20:2,4
immaterial 51:16

impact 24:7 37:22 50:23
implement 7:1,4,6 50:19

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
October 25, 2021

Index: implementation..million

implementation 54:8
inaudible 51:18
include 27:11 42:9
included 31:16 42:8
includes 10:1
including 5:16,18 32:7
income/energy 5:24

increase 5:8,13 9:19,21,
22,24 10:17 14:9,12,19
15:1,5,9,12 23:23 26:12,
13 27:18 28:1,4 31:20
32:1,4,10 42:22 43:4
47:12,13,15,19 56:5,9
577

increased 35:14
increases 47:21

incremental 27:25 31:19,
25

independent 47:20
independently 40:3
information 30:1 45:19

infrastructure 5:20
27:10,18,21,24 31:7,14,
23 37:4,16

intended 20:12 47:4

interest 10:20 15:22
20:13 24:15 28:7 32:19
35:19 40:7 43:2,8 47:1,4,
16 48:2 50:25 54:21
57:16

interim 11:12 15:15
20:14 21:1,2 24:16 28:8
32:13,18,20 43:9 47:25

interpreting 13:4
interruption 5:10

introduce 6:18
introduced 41:8

investment 27:11,14,16
31:22

investments 31:15
involved 13:3
involves 5:14
involving 5:6,17

Ipson 6:8 7:20,21 8:4,11,
13,16 9:8,14 10:23 11:1,
3,5,18

issued 53:24

limit 24:10
locate 18:15 19:6
located 52:18
looked 22:16
low 5:24

low-income 57:4

M

J

Jackson 6:9 33:9,10,12,
22 34:3,5,8,10 35:4,23
39:9 41:3,9 43:13 55:15,
21 56:18,25 57:21

January 27:17
Jenniffer 6:5

Jessica 6:8 7:20 8:4,13
Jessie 6:9 33:9,22 34:5
Jordan 6:11

K

Kelly 6:11

L

Lake 8:14 12:22 17:10
29:16 34:6 45:10 52:19

large 15:2
leads 10:10
light 30:3 37:11,18

made 27:20 39:8 56:18

make 5:9,14 9:8 18:4,17
30:4 32:14 37:12,24 38:3
39:10 42:2

makes 51:5
manage 20:2
managing 19:23
market 14:22,25
Markit 10:14
means 51:15
meet 47:6
meets 35:11

memo 13:12,14,18,22,24
22:23,25 30:2 36:21 38:7

memorandum 13:7,20
22:19 23:3 30:5,7,11,14,
20 36:25 37:12 38:9
39:6,11 45:22 46:1,3,7

Mendenhall 6:11
mentioned 13:23 37:3
methodology 23:20

million 14:11,13,15
27:16,22 28:1,2 32:1,2
35:14 39:23,25 42:23
46:22 57:10

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
October 25, 2021

Index: minimize..participate

minimize 24:1147:1,16
minimizing 43:2

minus 24:9

minute 5:15 38:23
Modifications 5:9,14
modified 54:22

modify 31:7 50:8 54:6,10
moment 18:20 42:5
monthly 32:3

months 24:1 47:16

morning 5:36:12,14
7:21,22 11:24 12:1
16:15,17 21:15 28:22
33:12,13 44:13,24 52:1
53:23

motion 5:15 6:22,25 7:2,
10,12

move 13:17 23:2 26:22
30:13 38:12,14 43:19,23
46:7 53:9

moves 8:25 17:23 34:20
41:19 49:21 56:15

moving 7:6
MT 31:9

23 40:20 41:1,6,19,25
42:4,11,12 43:13,22 44:5
46:10 48:14,20,24 50:4,5
51:553:13 55:6,14,18
56:15,24,25 57:21

net 14:12 15:4 20:2 47:4
NGV 10:6 31:9
nomination 20:10
nominations 24:9,13
non-gas 9:23 23:16 31:8
Nos 54:5

note 13:19 26:2 41:7
49:2 53:2 55:19

noted 39:6
noticed 5:5

November 10:22 15:16
20:14 24:17 27:19 28:9
31:11 35:21 40:11 43:10
46:20 51:2 57:18

number 18:15 37:9 38:3
numbers 29:24

numeric 32:8

O

N

name's 52:16

natural 14:10 23:17 31:9
40:1

Nelson 6:5,24 7:19 8:10,
259:13,14 10:23 11:1
13:25 16:8,13 17:4,23
18:19,22,23 19:14,17
20:16 23:6 25:4,10,18,21
26:22 27:5,6 28:11 30:18
33:2,8,20 34:2,20 35:3,4,

O-R-T-O-N 29:11
object 13:22

objection 7:9,11 9:3 18:1
23:527:1 30:17,18
34:24,25 43:25 44:2
46:9,10 49:24 50:1
53:12,13 56:20,21

objective 46:24
occurs 26:14

October 5:4 13:8 14:20
18:16,18 19:10 27:12,23

31:13 45:23 46:17 53:10
54:4

office 6:15

officer 5:3,116:1,12,19
7:8,13,21,23 8:1 9:3,5,10
11:3,16,21,24 12:2,5
13:21 14:2 15:18 16:2,4,
9,15,18,21 18:1,3,11,13,
2119:4,12,16 20:18
21:5,8,14,18 23:5,7 25:1,
2,5,8,12,16 26:25 27:3
28:13,16,19,22,25 30:16,
19,24 32:24,25 33:3,6,
10,14,17 34:23 35:1,25
36:3,7 38:18 39:2,5
40:17,18,21 41:22 42:1,6
43:15,18,25 44:3,7,12
46:9,11 48:11,12,15,18
49:24 50:2 51:8,11,19
52:1,4 53:11,14 55:3,4,7,
11 56:19,22 57:23

opportunity 43:21

order 7:3,7,12 35:13
42:21 50:21 53:25

ordered 27:14
orders 32:5

Orton 28:21,22 29:2,11
30:15,21 31:1 32:22 33:4

outlined 15:14

oversaw 49:4

P

paid 35:16 43:547:2

paragraph 26:15 49:11
56:4,7

part 36:21,24

participate 13:6 45:21
57:13

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
October 25, 2021

Index: participated..rates

participated 12:24 22:13
29:18 36:16 45:12 52:20

participation 13:2 29:22
36:19 47:10 52:24

parties 54:2

pass-through 5:18 6:9
9:16 14:8 23:21

past 32:5
Patricia 6:14
pay 57:11
penny 49:14,15

percent 10:18 15:9 20:4,
7,10 24:10 28:5 35:16
43:5 47:20

percentage 37:21 40:5
performed 45:19
period 9:2542:2557:14
pin 7:15

plan 5:23 50:10 54:3
Platts 10:13

portion 10:2 14:14 31:8

position 8:1517:11 34:7
46:21

possibly 24:12
post-rate 27:20
preliminary 32:11

preparation 22:18 36:22
45:21 49:5

prepare 22:21 45:20

prepared 8:20 13:6 17:15
22:18 25:24 26:4 30:2
34:12 36:23 41:11 49:5
53:1 55:23

prescribed 50:16,21

present 14:5 23:11 31:2
37:3 38:15 46:14 53:17

presented 48:7

presiding 6:1 16:1 25:1
32:23 40:16 48:11 55:2

previous 20:7 39:24
previously 36:12 49:3
price 14:18,19
prices 10:13

prior 31:15

proceed 6:21 7:16 8:2
14:7 16:11 21:9,19 23:13
25:9,17,22 31:4 33:6
39:17 46:16 53:22

proceeds 10:5
process 36:24
processing 13:4
proffered 32:9

program 46:22 47:10
57:13

projected 42:2547:5
projects 27:11
proper 47:15
proposal 31:25

proposed 9:24 10:20
15:12,16,21 20:1 23:23
24:16,20 32:5,6,12,17
35:18 40:7 43:7 47:6,11,
15 48:2 54:16,18,20
57:15

proposes 54:9,11

proposing 14:16 20:25
S7:7

provided 48:5

public 6:16 9:17 10:20
12:19 15:21 20:13 22:10
24:15 28:7 29:13 32:19
35:19 43:8 45:7 50:25
52:18 54:20 57:16

public's 40:7 48:2
purchased 10:12
purchases 14:22
purpose 20:12
put 7:15

Q

qualifying 57:9,11
guestion 11:7 39:9 41:22

guestions 11:2,19 16:1,
7,8,10 19:13 20:17,19
21:4,6 24:25 25:3,4,6
28:12,15,17 32:23 33:1
35:24 36:8 40:16,19
43:14,16 48:10,13 51.:7,
20 55:2,5,6,8 57:22,24,
25

R

R-O-B-E-R-T 52:16
R-U-S-S-E-L-L 12:16

rate 5:20,24 7:2 15:12,14
20:6 23:19,22 24:3,4,7,
16 27:10,13,18 31:7,9,
15,16 36:5 37:4,16
39:18,25 40:2,10,11
42:24 46:25 47:6,7,11,12
50:18,21 54:8,13 57:5

ratepayers 46:23

rates 5:8,137:1,4,6
10:19,20 11:11 14:9
15:21 20:14,25 24:21

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
October 25, 2021

Index: reached..Schmid

28:8 31:17 32:12,18
35:18,20 40:8 43:7,9,10
46:20 48:2,3 49:12
50:16,20 51:1 54:20
57:15,17

reached 27:19

reasonable 10:19 15:13
20:12 24:21 28:6 32:18
35:18 40:8 43:7 48:3
50:24 54:20 57:15

recent 50:18
recently 30:9
recommendation 32:14

recommends 15:13
24:15 32:12 40:9 47:24
48:6 54:21

record 6:4 8:12 12:15
17:6 22:4 29:10 34:4
44:25 52:15 56:18

redacted 13:9 22:20 23:4
reduce 47:9
reduced 49:14,15

reduction 51:14,18 53:3
54:16

referenced 13:24 26:23
reflect 32:6 50:22 53:3
reflects 20:1

regulatory 8:17 17:13
34:9

related 27:11
relevant 6:18

relief 9:1519:18 27:7
35:542:16 50:6 57:1

remain 49:2

replacement 27:10,11

report 53:25
reporter 5:10
represent 48:3

represents 9:19 23:23
31:25 40:8

request 10:1,20 14:8
36:547:22 53:9

requested 24:14 27:25
31:10 39:24 40:10

requesting 10:8 11:11
27:17,21 35:7,13 42:22
50:19 57:3

requests 19:21 20:13
28:7 35:19 39:21 43:8
50:25 57:1,16

required 27:15

requirement 27:22,25
28:2 31:19 32:1,2 35:12
54:12

requires 35:9
research 45:18
reserve 7:14
reset 27:15

residential 15:8 26:11
28:332:1040:4 47:18

resources 31:23
respectfully 9:17
Response 53:9

result 15:4 35:15 43:4
56:9 57:5

resulting 20:6 46:23

revenue 27:22,25 28:1
31:19,25 32:2 35:14
39:20 42:23 43:1 54:12

review 18:15 32:11 36:21

48:1 54:19

reviewed 15:11 22:17
29:23 45:17 48:5 52:25
54:15

reviewing 13:3
revised 26:16 37:8
revisions 54:22

RIN 10:5

Robert 51:24 52:6,16
rounding 50:22

rule 9:6

ruling 7:14

Russ 11:23

Russell 12:7,16

S

S&p 10:13
S-A-B-A-N-O-V-I-C 17:9
S-H-A-U-N-A 45:2
S-P-R-I-N-G-E-R 45:3

Sabanovic 6:7 16:14,16,
2317:5,8,12 18:6,23
19:17 20:16,20 21:6
25:11,12 26:18 27:6
28:11,17 48:21 49:2,17
50:551:4

sake 38:2
sales 15:549:13

Salt 8:14 12:22 17:10
29:16 34:6 45:10 52:19

schedules 24:4 31:9
scheme 51:17

Schmid 6:14,15 7:11 9:4
11:6,10,15,22 12:13

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




Hearing
October 25, 2021

Index: Section..tariff

13:17 14:4 15:18,19,20,
2518:2 20:19,21,24
21:4,8,10 22:2 23:2,9,10
24:24 27:1,2 28:14,15,20
29:8 30:13 31:1 32:22
34:24,25 35:25 36:2,9,
11,15 38:12,20,24 39:1,
4,6,14 40:15 43:15,17
44:1,2,8,9,23 46:6,13
48:9 49:25 50:1 51:9,10,
22,23 52:12 53:8,16 55:1
56:20,21 57:24,25

Section 31:10 35:9
seeking 31:6 46:18

seeks 9:1519:18 27:7,9
35:542:17,19 50:6,8

series 7:4
serve 20:12

service 9:17 14:10 20:3,9
24:4 27:12 31:24 49:13
54:7

services 23:16 47:9
set 6:17 31:17

sets 7:3

settlement 54:1
Shauna 44:10,17 45:1
sheets 32:6 48:5 54:23
shining 53:18
shown 10:10

shows 46:22

sic 39:9
significantly 47:8
similar 45:18
simplicity's 38:2
simply 6:25 7:6 49:4

sir 42:14
slate 6:17
slightly 49:14
small 50:22
SNG 10:9,21
sort 53:20

South 8:14 12:22 17:10
29:15 34:6 45:10 52:19

speak 18:24
speaking 6:7,8,10
specialist 8:17
specific 31:22

spell 12:1517:7 22:3
29:9 44:24

spelled 17:8 45:2
Springer 44:13

state 8:11,14 12:14,18
17:5,10 22:3,9 29:9 34:3,
6 44:24 45:6 49:15 52:13

stated 49:23
statement 10:24
states 26:10 49:12 56:4
station 10:6

step 7:549:12 50:16,20
54:3,7,10,12,17,22

Stephenson 6:11
steps 7:5

stipulation 54:1
storage 14:22

Street 8:14 17:10 34:6
subject 37:7 40:12
submitted 27:23

Subsection 38:19
subsequent 18:9

summarize 9:1519:18
27:7 35:550:6 57:1

summary 14:5 20:15
23:10 24:18 28:9 31:2
35:22 38:15 39:14 40:13
42:16 43:11 46:13 51:3
53:16 54:24 57:19

sun 53:18

supplied 13:5
supplier 9:23 23:16
supplier/non-gas 14:12
supports 47:22

surcharge 5:23 10:4
31:16 50:10 54:3,7,10,
17,22

surcharges 50:12
surpassed 27:20

sustainable 5:22 50:9
54:2.6

swear 7:2312:2 16:18
21:15 25:13 28:23 33:14
44:13 52:2

sworn 8:6 12:9 16:25
21:13,23 29:4 33:24
36:12 41:7 44:11,19 49:2
51:25 52:8 55:20

system 19:25 23:18
57:12

taking 24:3
talking 41:23

tariff 5:9,14,21 31:10
32:5 35:8,9 39:11,15,18

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
October 25, 2021

Index: TBF..Zoom

48:5 54:3,23
TBF 31:9

technical 29:14 45:8
52:17

tended 47:3

test 9:25 14:20 42:25
57:14

testified 8:7 12:10 17:1
21:24 29:5 33:25 44:20
52:9

testimony 8:22 13:15
15:17 17:21 22:25 26:20
30:11 34:15 37:19 38:10
41:17 42:14 46:4 48:8
49:19 55:9 56:12

things 51:17
threshold 20:5 27:20

time 5:56:311:19 21:1
26:14 31:17 32:14 33:4
40:12 43:2 46:6 48:8,16,
21 50:14 51:21

today 5:4 8:2311:19
13:15 14:5 17:21 22:25
23:11 26:20 30:11 31:2
32:9 33:4 34:15 38:10,16
41:17 42:14 46:4,14
48:21 49:19 53:17 56:13
57:2

tolerance 20:4 24:10

total 10:17 15:528:1
32:1

tracker 27:10,14,21,24
31:14,15,16 32:2 54:10,
18

transportation 5:19,23
14:23 19:22 20:3,7,9,11
23:14,15 24:1,4,7,11
50:10 54:3,6

transported 19:24
Trish 38:23
true 30:22

truth 7:24 8:6,7 12:3,9,10
16:19,25 17:1 21:16,23,
24 28:23 29:4,5 33:15,
24,25 44:14,19,20 52:2,
8,9

TSF 31:8
TSI 31:9

typical 10:15 15:8 26:11
28:3 32:3 35:16 40:4
43:5 47:18 50:23 56:4,8
57:6

U

unaware 30:8
undercollect 47:8

undercollected 10:3,9
14:15 39:22,25

undercollection 46:23
unit 15:6

up 5:15

updated 50:15

Utah 5:8,13 6:6,15 8:14
9:17,18 10:15 12:18
14:10 15:13 16:6 17:10
22:929:13 31:8 34:6
40:8 45:6,10 46:18 48:3
54:1

Utilities 6:16 12:19 22:10
29:14 45:7 52:18

utility 12:19 22:10 29:14
45:8 52:17

\%

V-E-N-J-I-M-U-R-l 22:6

Venjimuri 21:12,15,21
22:5 24:24 25:6

volume 15:2

volumes 20:9,10 23:25
42:25

W

website 19:1
Wexpro 14:21 15:3
window 53:19
winter 57:12
witnesses 6:17
work 12:18 22:9 34:5
working 22:10

Y

year 10:16 14:20 26:12,
13 28:4 35:17 43:5,6
47:4,19 53:3 57:9

yearly 26:12 28:4
Yvonne 5:25

y4

Zoom 29:24,25

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63

	Word Index
	Index: $1,547,407..21
	$1,547,407 (1)
	$1.01 (2)
	$1.3 (1)
	$1.40 (1)
	$107 (1)
	$2 (1)
	$2.67 (9)
	$2.68 (6)
	$3.991 (1)
	$4.3 (1)
	$4.94 (1)
	$5,372,883 (1)
	$5.2 (1)
	$5.66 (2)
	$57,110,123 (1)
	$57.88 (2)
	$592,197,910 (1)
	$7.8 (1)
	$74,160 (1)
	$77 (1)
	$80.4 (1)
	$82,727,501 (1)
	$84,274,908 (1)
	$9.169 (1)
	-o0o- (1)
	0.07089 (1)
	0.20678 (1)
	0.27767 (1)
	0.38 (1)
	1 (10)
	1.1 (18)
	1.1C (3)
	1.3 (4)
	1.4C (3)
	1.5 (8)
	1.6 (5)
	1.8 (2)
	1/100 (1)
	1/200 (1)
	12 (2)
	13 (1)
	14 (2)
	14-057-31 (1)
	160 (4)
	19 (1)
	19,000 (1)
	19-057-02 (8)
	19-057-21 (1)
	19-057-33 (1)
	191 (5)
	19th (4)
	1st (12)
	2 (8)
	2-cent (3)
	2.07 (1)
	2.08 (1)
	2.8 (1)
	20 (1)
	20-057-19 (1)
	20-057-21 (1)
	20-057-23 (1)
	2019 (2)
	2020 (2)
	2021 (25)
	2021-2022 (1)
	2022 (3)
	21 (1)

	Index: 21-057-17..adopt
	21-057-17 (5)
	21-057-18 (3)
	21-057-19 (3)
	21-057-20 (3)
	21-057-22 (4)
	21-057-23 (2)
	25 (1)
	25th (1)
	3 (3)
	3.991 (1)
	300 (4)
	31 (2)
	31st (2)
	333 (3)
	36.648 (1)
	4 (1)
	4.1 (1)
	5 (3)
	50 (1)
	50.038 (1)
	57.1 (1)
	5th (1)
	6 (1)
	7 (1)
	7-cent (1)
	7.575 (1)
	74 (1)
	8.24 (2)
	8.316 (1)
	8.32 (1)
	80 (6)
	81 (2)
	82.7 (1)
	84.2 (1)
	9.169 (1)
	9.8 (1)
	9:00 (1)
	accompanying (16)
	accordance (1)
	account (12)
	accumulate (1)
	accurate (1)
	accurately (1)
	Action (1)
	activities (4)
	actual (2)
	addition (1)
	additional (4)
	address (9)
	addressed (1)
	adjust (2)
	adjusted (2)
	adjustment (8)
	adjustments (3)
	admission (17)
	admitted (14)
	adopt (13)

	Index: affects..C-A-Z-I-E-R
	affects (1)
	ahead (1)
	allocation (2)
	allocations (1)
	allowed (1)
	amortization (8)
	amortize (6)
	amount (4)
	amounts (1)
	analysis (2)
	analyst (4)
	analyzed (2)
	analyzing (1)
	annual (14)
	annually (1)
	anticipated (2)
	apologize (3)
	appearances (1)
	appearing (1)
	application (46)
	applications (2)
	applied (1)
	applies (2)
	appropriately (1)
	approval (7)
	approve (7)
	approved (15)
	approves (1)
	approving (1)
	approximately (3)
	asks (1)
	assistance (4)
	assisted (1)
	association (1)
	Attorney (1)
	audit (3)
	August (5)
	authorized (1)
	avoid (1)
	aware (1)
	B-E-N-V-E-G-N-U (1)
	B-H-A-V-A-N-A (1)
	back (2)
	balance (9)
	balances (2)
	balancing (2)
	base (2)
	based (6)
	basis (8)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (5)
	believes (1)
	Benvegnu (1)
	Benvegnu-springer (4)
	Bhavana (3)
	big (1)
	bill (4)
	bills (3)
	borne (1)
	briefly (6)
	budgeted (1)
	business (9)
	C-A-Z-I-E-R (1)

	Index: calculate..concurrently
	calculate (1)
	calculated (2)
	calculation (1)
	call (6)
	called (9)
	calls (7)
	capacity (5)
	case (10)
	category (1)
	caused (1)
	Cazier (12)
	cent (2)
	cents (14)
	CET (1)
	change (18)
	charge (9)
	charged (1)
	charges (4)
	chart (1)
	check (1)
	checked (1)
	City (6)
	clarification (1)
	clarify (2)
	clarifying (2)
	Clark (79)
	class (4)
	clear (5)
	close (1)
	closed (1)
	CNG (1)
	collect (5)
	collected (2)
	combined (1)
	comments (4)
	Commerce (1)
	Commission (30)
	Commission's (1)
	commodity (8)
	commonly (1)
	company (62)
	Company's (9)
	complete (1)
	completed (1)
	completes (1)
	compliance (1)
	complies (1)
	comply (1)
	components (1)
	conclude (1)
	concludes (13)
	conclusion (1)
	concurrently (1)

	Index: confidential..discussion
	confidential (3)
	confused (2)
	confusion (1)
	conjunction (2)
	connected (1)
	Conservation (5)
	consists (1)
	consolidated (1)
	consultant (3)
	contents (7)
	continue (2)
	continues (1)
	contract (2)
	contributes (1)
	correct (9)
	corrected (10)
	correction (7)
	corrections (21)
	cost (8)
	cost-of-service (7)
	costs (7)
	counsel (1)
	court (1)
	cover (1)
	coverage (1)
	credit (2)
	credited (1)
	cross-examination (21)
	current (5)
	customer (15)
	customer's (1)
	customers (17)
	customers' (1)
	D-A-M-I-R (1)
	D-A-V-I-S (1)
	daily (3)
	Damir (4)
	dash (1)
	data (3)
	date (7)
	dated (2)
	dates (1)
	Davis (6)
	debt (2)
	decrease (9)
	decreases (1)
	decreasing (1)
	deferred (5)
	dekatherm (9)
	dekatherms (9)
	Department (2)
	derive (1)
	describe (6)
	designated (1)
	DEU (6)
	developed (1)
	differ (1)
	direct (14)
	directed (1)
	direction (7)
	discussed (1)
	discussion (1)

	Index: display..filed
	display (1)
	displays (1)
	distribution (6)
	divided (1)
	Division (48)
	Division's (5)
	DNG (1)
	docket (88)
	dockets (8)
	documentation (1)
	documents (7)
	dollars (1)
	Dominion (18)
	Dominion's (9)
	down (1)
	DPU (1)
	driving (1)
	due (1)
	duly (8)
	E-R-I-C (1)
	East (4)
	edits (1)
	effect (8)
	effective (8)
	efficiency (10)
	embarrassed (1)
	employed (9)
	employment (2)
	Enabling (5)
	end (1)
	ending (2)
	energy (23)
	Eric (3)
	error (1)
	establish (1)
	established (1)
	EXAMINATION (13)
	Excel (1)
	exercise (1)
	exhibit (9)
	exhibits (26)
	expenditures (1)
	expense (2)
	expenses (3)
	fall (1)
	file (1)
	filed (25)

	Index: filing..implement
	filing (13)
	filings (2)
	final (10)
	financial (1)
	finds (1)
	fluctuate (1)
	force (1)
	forecast (1)
	forecasted (3)
	form (4)
	format (1)
	fourth (1)
	FS (1)
	full (5)
	fund (1)
	funds (1)
	gas (17)
	general (7)
	General's (1)
	generated (1)
	give (4)
	glad (1)
	Global (1)
	glowing (1)
	goal (1)
	Good (18)
	granting (2)
	great (1)
	GS (10)
	guess (2)
	hear (1)
	heard (1)
	hearing (104)
	hearings (1)
	heating (1)
	hedging (1)
	higher (4)
	Hogle (102)
	hold (4)
	identified (5)
	IHS (1)
	III (2)
	imbalance (6)
	imbalanced (3)
	immaterial (1)
	impact (3)
	implement (4)

	Index: implementation..million
	implementation (1)
	inaudible (1)
	include (2)
	included (2)
	includes (1)
	including (3)
	income/energy (1)
	increase (34)
	increased (1)
	increases (1)
	incremental (3)
	independent (1)
	independently (1)
	information (2)
	infrastructure (10)
	intended (2)
	interest (17)
	interim (12)
	interpreting (1)
	interruption (1)
	introduce (1)
	introduced (1)
	investment (4)
	investments (1)
	involved (1)
	involves (1)
	involving (2)
	Ipson (14)
	issued (1)
	Jackson (20)
	January (1)
	Jenniffer (1)
	Jessica (4)
	Jessie (4)
	Jordan (1)
	Kelly (1)
	Lake (7)
	large (1)
	leads (1)
	light (3)
	limit (1)
	locate (2)
	located (1)
	looked (1)
	low (1)
	low-income (1)
	made (3)
	make (13)
	makes (1)
	manage (1)
	managing (1)
	market (2)
	Markit (1)
	means (1)
	meet (1)
	meets (1)
	memo (11)
	memorandum (18)
	Mendenhall (1)
	mentioned (2)
	methodology (1)
	million (16)

	Index: minimize..participate
	minimize (3)
	minimizing (1)
	minus (1)
	minute (2)
	Modifications (2)
	modified (1)
	modify (4)
	moment (2)
	monthly (1)
	months (2)
	morning (17)
	motion (6)
	move (10)
	moves (6)
	moving (1)
	MT (1)
	name's (1)
	natural (4)
	Nelson (65)
	net (4)
	NGV (2)
	nomination (1)
	nominations (2)
	non-gas (3)
	Nos (1)
	note (6)
	noted (1)
	noticed (1)
	November (13)
	number (3)
	numbers (1)
	numeric (1)
	O-R-T-O-N (1)
	object (1)
	objection (20)
	objective (1)
	occurs (1)
	October (13)
	office (1)
	officer (108)
	opportunity (1)
	order (7)
	ordered (1)
	orders (1)
	Orton (9)
	outlined (1)
	oversaw (1)
	paid (3)
	paragraph (4)
	part (2)
	participate (3)

	Index: participated..rates
	participated (6)
	participation (5)
	parties (1)
	pass-through (5)
	past (1)
	Patricia (1)
	pay (1)
	penny (2)
	percent (10)
	percentage (2)
	performed (1)
	period (3)
	pin (1)
	plan (3)
	Platts (1)
	portion (3)
	position (4)
	possibly (1)
	post-rate (1)
	preliminary (1)
	preparation (4)
	prepare (2)
	prepared (13)
	prescribed (2)
	present (7)
	presented (1)
	presiding (7)
	previous (2)
	previously (2)
	price (2)
	prices (1)
	prior (1)
	proceed (16)
	proceeds (1)
	process (1)
	processing (1)
	proffered (1)
	program (3)
	projected (2)
	projects (1)
	proper (1)
	proposal (1)
	proposed (24)
	proposes (2)
	proposing (3)
	provided (1)
	public (18)
	public's (2)
	purchased (1)
	purchases (1)
	purpose (1)
	put (1)
	qualifying (2)
	question (3)
	questions (37)
	R-O-B-E-R-T (1)
	R-U-S-S-E-L-L (1)
	rate (39)
	ratepayers (1)
	rates (35)

	Index: reached..Schmid
	reached (1)
	reasonable (13)
	recent (1)
	recently (1)
	recommendation (1)
	recommends (7)
	record (10)
	redacted (3)
	reduce (2)
	reduced (2)
	reduction (4)
	referenced (2)
	reflect (3)
	reflects (1)
	regulatory (3)
	related (1)
	relevant (1)
	relief (7)
	remain (1)
	replacement (2)
	report (1)
	reporter (1)
	represent (1)
	represents (4)
	request (6)
	requested (5)
	requesting (9)
	requests (9)
	required (1)
	requirement (8)
	requires (1)
	research (1)
	reserve (1)
	reset (1)
	residential (6)
	resources (1)
	respectfully (1)
	Response (1)
	result (5)
	resulting (2)
	revenue (11)
	review (5)
	reviewed (7)
	reviewing (1)
	revised (2)
	revisions (1)
	RIN (1)
	Robert (3)
	rounding (1)
	rule (1)
	ruling (1)
	Russ (1)
	Russell (2)
	S&p (1)
	S-A-B-A-N-O-V-I-C (1)
	S-H-A-U-N-A (1)
	S-P-R-I-N-G-E-R (1)
	Sabanovic (24)
	sake (1)
	sales (2)
	Salt (7)
	schedules (2)
	scheme (1)
	Schmid (75)

	Index: Section..tariff
	Section (2)
	seeking (2)
	seeks (9)
	series (1)
	serve (1)
	service (9)
	services (2)
	set (2)
	sets (1)
	settlement (1)
	Shauna (3)
	sheets (3)
	shining (1)
	shown (1)
	shows (1)
	sic (1)
	significantly (1)
	similar (1)
	simplicity's (1)
	simply (3)
	sir (1)
	slate (1)
	slightly (1)
	small (1)
	SNG (2)
	sort (1)
	South (7)
	speak (1)
	speaking (3)
	specialist (1)
	specific (1)
	spell (5)
	spelled (2)
	Springer (1)
	state (15)
	stated (1)
	statement (1)
	states (3)
	station (1)
	step (11)
	Stephenson (1)
	steps (1)
	stipulation (1)
	storage (1)
	Street (3)
	subject (2)
	submitted (1)
	Subsection (1)
	subsequent (1)
	summarize (6)
	summary (17)
	sun (1)
	supplied (1)
	supplier (2)
	supplier/non-gas (1)
	supports (1)
	surcharge (9)
	surcharges (1)
	surpassed (1)
	sustainable (4)
	swear (9)
	sworn (15)
	system (3)
	taking (1)
	talking (1)
	tariff (13)

	Index: TBF..Zoom
	TBF (1)
	technical (3)
	tended (1)
	test (4)
	testified (8)
	testimony (17)
	things (1)
	threshold (2)
	time (16)
	today (26)
	tolerance (2)
	total (4)
	tracker (10)
	transportation (17)
	transported (1)
	Trish (1)
	true (1)
	truth (32)
	TSF (1)
	TSI (1)
	typical (13)
	unaware (1)
	undercollect (1)
	undercollected (5)
	undercollection (1)
	unit (1)
	up (1)
	updated (1)
	Utah (23)
	Utilities (6)
	utility (5)
	V-E-N-J-I-M-U-R-I (1)
	Venjimuri (6)
	volume (1)
	volumes (4)
	website (1)
	Wexpro (2)
	window (1)
	winter (1)
	witnesses (1)
	work (3)
	working (1)
	year (12)
	yearly (2)
	Yvonne (1)
	Zoom (2)



